#### CONTRACT APPROVAL

#### **SUGGESTED MOTION:**

Move to approve the following contracts submitted by respective department head, subject to state's attorney approval, and authorize the chairman to sign.

#### Received as of December 15, 2021:

- Nicole Bredahl and Andrew Marquart—public defender contracts for 2022 to provide indigent legal services for respondents involved in involuntary civil commitment cases;
- Kadrmas, Lee, & Jackson Inc.—Environmental and hydraulic services for Project TB2502 in Clifton Township over the Maple River;
- Flood lot leases for 2022.

#### **MEMORANDUM**

**TO:** Taylor Albrecht

Cass County Commission Office

**FROM:** Tracy Peters

Chief Deputy Attorney

Cass County State's Attorney

**DATE:** December 13, 2021

**RE:** Renewal - Mental Health Contracts for 2022

Consent Agenda Item

Enclosed are renewal contracts for providing legal services to indigent participants involved in the involuntary civil commitment process for 2022. Please add to the upcoming Commission consent agenda.

The contracts are with the same providers we used throughout 2021. I believe they are doing a good job for their clients. The two contracts are:

- Fargo: Contract with Nicole Bredahl. This relates primarily to participants who are already located in Fargo when court hearings are required (e.g., being treated at Sanford or Prairie St. Johns). The contract sum is \$37,784.50 for 2022. This represents a 5.1% increase from last year, which is equivalent to the 2022 COLA.
- Jamestown: Contract with Andrew Marquart. This relates to people who are already located at the State Hospital when court hearings are required. The rate is \$90/hour, the same as 2021. This is the same rate Mr. Marquart charges other jurisdictions for a similar service.

Ms. Bredahl and Mr. Marguart have already signed the contracts.

SUGGESTED MOTION: Approve contracts for 2022 for Nicole Bredahl and Andrew Marquart to provide indigent legal services for respondents involved in involuntary civil commitment cases.

# 2022 CONTRACT FOR INDIGENT PERSONS IN MENTAL HEALTH PROCEEDINGS IN CASS COUNTY

This contract is made between the undersigned ATTORNEY(S), hereinafter referred to as ATTORNEY(S), and Cass County Government through its authorized representative, hereinafter referred to as COUNTY.

#### 1. SERVICES COVERED

The ATTORNEY(S) shall provide legal services for eligible indigent persons at all stages of the proceedings pursuant to Rule 6 of the North Dakota Rules of Professional Conduct. The ATTORNEY(S) shall represent all persons at all stages of mental health proceedings located in Cass County. Additionally, the ATTORNEY(S) shall represent all persons in any appeals which result from these mental health proceedings. Finally, the ATTORNEY(S) shall represent all persons in the preparation and conducting of mental health proceedings which involve the North Dakota State Hospital as the Petitioner, which are to be contested hearings taking place in Cass County and any appeals from those proceedings.

#### 2. REPRESENTATION

The ATTORNEY(S) shall represent indigent clients when, by order of the Court, they are required to have representation and are eligible to be provided appointed counsel in the following categories of cases:

2.1 Mental Health proceedings pursuant to NDCC Chapter 25-03.1 which are venued in Cass County and regardless of whether the respondent is either a resident or a non-resident of Cass County. Any fee collected for representation of a non-resident

1 | Page

shall accrue to COUNTY and not to the ATTORNEY(S).

2.2 Appeals to the North Dakota Supreme Court related to such mental health proceedings.

#### 3. CONFLICT OF INTEREST

If at any time after an appointment has been made and the ATTORNEY(S) discovers a conflict of interest pursuant to the North Dakota Rules of Professional Conduct, the ATTORNEY(S) shall follow the general provisions under Rule 11.2 North Dakota Rules of Court when withdrawing from a case. It is further understood that reassignment of counsel will then be made.

#### 4. CONTRACT PERIOD

The duration of this contract shall be from January 1, 2022, through December 31, 2022. All necessary counsel services listed in Section I above for cases or proceedings for which appointments are made to the ATTORNEY(S) on or before December 31, 2022, shall be completed without further compensation as part of this contract.

Additionally, the COUNTY shall have the right to annually renew this contract for the succeeding calendar year at least thirty (30) days prior to its expiration. If not expressly renewed, the contract will expire on December 31, 2022.

#### 5. PAYMENT FOR SERVICES

The ATTORNEY(S) SHALL BE PAID THE TOTAL SUM OF \$37,784.50 per annum for the contract period, payable in equal monthly installments at the end of the month in which the services are rendered, except as may be modified by a termination

as provided below. The County Finance Office shall establish payment procedures.

Similar payments will be made if this contract is renewed for additional annual terms as provided above, unless specifically changed in writing and signed by all parties.

#### 6. COSTS AND EXPENSES

The ATTORNEY(S) shall pay for all costs, fees and expenses incurred in providing contract services, except for the following expenses which shall be paid by the County:

- 6.1 Witness fees.
- 6.2 Sheriff's fees.
- 6.3 Transcripts.
- 6.4 Per diem and mileage travel reimbursement: Upon approval of the County Auditor, expenditures for per diem and mileage travel expenses outside of Cass County will be paid at the state rate.
  - 6.5 Psychological, psychiatric or chemical dependency evaluations.
- 6.6 Extraordinary expenses: Prior approval of the County Finance Office is required for all expenses exceeding \$100.00 in total in any one case.

The ATTORNEY(S) will provide office space and supplies, clerical services and support personnel. In addition, the ATTORNEY(S) will provide all necessary books, equipment, furniture, malpractice insurance, photocopying expenses, and other necessities of the profession.

#### 7. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

The ATTORNEY(S) is an independent contractor and shall not for any reason

whatever be considered an agent or an employee of COUNTY.

#### 8. <u>SUPERVISING AUTHORITY</u>

The County Commission shall be the supervising authority of this contract on behalf of COUNTY.

#### 9. INDEMNITY

The ATTORNEY(S) agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the County for malpractice claims made by persons represented by the ATTORNEY(S) pursuant to this contract.

#### 10. <u>INSURANCE</u>

The ATTORNEY(S) shall carry professional liability insurance in the minimum amount of \$50,000.00 for any liability arising out of services provided pursuant to this contract.

#### 11. TERMINATION

The ATTORNEY(S) or COUNTY may terminate this contract upon thirty (30) days written notice to the other party for any reason. If terminated under this provision, compensation will be paid on a pro rata basis through the time of termination. All necessary counsel services listed in Section I above for cases or proceedings for which appointments are made to the ATTORNEY(S) prior to the termination date shall be completed without further compensation as part of the contract unless otherwise agreed to in writing by the county.

Dated at Fargo, North Dakota, this	day of, 2021.
	Chair, Cass County Commission

### Cass County, North Dakota

Dated at Fargo, North Dakota, this Way of Occion 62021.

Nicole Bredahi, Attorney

#### 2022 CONTRACT FOR INDIGENT PERSONS IN MENTAL HEALTH PROCEEDINGS IN CASS COUNTY

This contract is made between the undersigned ATTORNEY(S), hereinafter referred to as ATTORNEY(S), and Cass County Government through its authorized representative, hereinafter referred to as COUNTY.

#### 1. <u>SERVICES COVERED</u>

The ATTORNEY(S) shall provide legal services for eligible indigent persons at all stages of the proceedings pursuant to Rule 6 of the North Dakota Rules of Professional Conduct where Respondents are located at the North Dakota State Hospital at Jamestown, North Dakota, who are subject to Mental Health commitment proceedings pursuant to N.D.C.C. 25-03.1 and are venued in Cass County, Fargo, North Dakota. The ATTORNEY shall represent all persons at all stages of mental health proceedings venued in Cass County which involve the North Dakota State Hospital as the Petitioner and/or when the Respondent is located at the North Dakota State Hospital. Additionally, the ATTORNEY shall represent all persons in any appeals which result from these mental health proceedings. The ATTORNEY(S) representation will be limited to Respondents who allow hearings taking place via interactive television (ITV). If a Respondent requests to have a hearing physically take place in Cass County, the ATTORNEY(S) will be substituted for local counsel, if approved.

#### 2. <u>REPRESENTATION</u>

The ATTORNEY(S) shall represent indigent clients when, by order of the Court, they are required to have representation and are eligible to be provided appointed

counsel in the following categories of cases:

- 2.1 Mental Health proceedings pursuant to NDCC Chapter 25-03.1 which are venued in Cass County and regardless of whether the respondent is either a resident or a non-resident of Cass County. Any fee collected for representation of a non-resident shall accrue to COUNTY and not to the ATTORNEY(S).
- 2.2 Appeals to the North Dakota Supreme Court related to such mental health proceedings.

#### 3. CONFLICT OF INTEREST

If at any time after an appointment has been made and the ATTORNEY(S) discovers a conflict of interest pursuant to the North Dakota Rules of Professional Conduct, the ATTORNEY(S) shall follow the general provisions under Rule 11.2 North Dakota Rules of Court when withdrawing from a case. It is further understood that reassignment of counsel will then be made.

#### 4. CONTRACT PERIOD

The duration of this contract shall be from January 1, 2022, through December 31, 2022. All necessary counsel services listed in Section I above for cases or proceedings for which appointments are made to the ATTORNEY(S) on or before December 31, 2022, shall be completed at the same rate of compensation discussed below unless otherwise agreed to by the County.

Additionally, the COUNTY shall have the right to annually renew this contract for the succeeding calendar year at least thirty (30) days prior to its expiration. If not expressly renewed, the contract will expire on December 31, 2022.

#### 5. PAYMENT FOR SERVICES

The ATTORNEY(S) SHALL BE PAID THE TOTAL SUM OF \$90 per hour of work performed on cases for the contract period, except as may be modified by a termination as provided below. The County Finance Office shall establish payment procedures. Similar payments will be made if this contract is renewed for additional annual terms as provided above, unless specifically changed in writing and signed by all parties.

#### 6. COSTS AND EXPENSES

The ATTORNEY(S) shall pay for all costs, fees and expenses incurred in providing contract services, except for the following expenses which shall be paid by the County:

- 6.1 Witness fees.
- 6.2 Sheriff's fees.
- 6.3 Transcripts.
- 6.4 Per diem and mileage travel reimbursement: Upon approval of the County Auditor, expenditures for per diem and mileage travel expenses outside of Cass County will be paid at the state rate.
  - 6.5 Psychological, psychiatric or chemical dependency evaluations.
- 6.6 Extraordinary expenses: Prior approval of the County Finance Office is required for all expenses exceeding \$100.00 in total in any one case.

The ATTORNEY(S) will provide office space and supplies, clerical services and support personnel. In addition, the ATTORNEY(S) will provide all necessary books, equipment, furniture, malpractice insurance, photocopying expenses, and other

necessities of the profession.

#### 7. RECORD KEEPING AND REPORTING

The ATTORNEY(S) shall maintain individual case records showing services provided and hours served on each appointment, such records being submitted to the County Finance Office by the 10th day of the month following disposition of the case.

#### 8. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

The ATTORNEY(S) is an independent contractor and shall not for any reason whatever be considered an agent or an employee of COUNTY.

#### 9. SUPERVISING AUTHORITY

The County Commission shall be the supervising authority of this contract on behalf of COUNTY.

#### 10. <u>INDEMNITY</u>

The ATTORNEY(S) agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the County for malpractice claims made by persons represented by the ATTORNEY(S) pursuant to this contract.

#### 11. <u>INSURANCE</u>

The ATTORNEY(S) shall carry professional liability insurance in the minimum amount of \$50,000.00 for any liability arising out of services provided pursuant to this contract.

#### 12. TERMINATION

The ATTORNEY(S) or COUNTY may terminate this contract upon thirty (30) days written notice to the other party for any reason. If terminated under this provision,

compensation will be paid on a pro rata basis	through the time of tem	nination. All
necessary counsel services listed in Section I	above for cases or prod	ceedings for which
appointments are made to the ATTORNEY(S)	prior to the termination	ı date shall be
completed at the same rate of compensation of	liscussed above unless	otherwise agreed
to in writing by the County.		
Dated at Fargo, North Dakota, this	_ day of	_, 2021.
	Chair, Cass County C Cass County, North D	
Dated at Fargo, North Dakota, this <u>il</u>	day of <u>December</u>	, 2021.
·	Andrew Marquart, Atte	orney



# Highway Department

Jason Benson, P.E. County Engineer

Thomas B. Soucy, P.E. Deputy County Engineer

> Blaine Laaveg Superintendent

#### **MEMORANDUM**

TO: Cass County Commission

FROM: Jason Benson, Cass County Engineer

DATE: December 6, 2021

SUBJECT: Consent Agenda Item for December 20, 2021 Commission

Meeting: Project TB2502 - 3/10 Clifton Township -

**Environmental & Hydraulic Services** 

Attached are the contract documents for Kadrmas, Lee & Jackson, Inc. for Environmental & Hydraulic Services for the design of the structure replacement at 3/10 Clifton Township over the Maple River. This structure is part of the 5 year highway and bridge plan. The Environmental & Hydraulic Services are needed to complete permitting for design of the structure. The estimated cost of this work is \$23,500.00

**SUGGESTED MOTION**: AUTHORIZE CHAIRPERSON TO SIGN PURCHASE ORDER AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH KADRMAS, LEE & JACKSON, INC. FOR THE HYDRAULIC STUDIES SUBJECT TO STATE'S ATTORNEYS APPROVAL.

J:\Admin-Eng\Commission Corrsp\2021 Commission Correspondence\TB2502 3-10 CLIFTON\Agenda Memo KLJ TB2502 3-10 CLIFTON 120321.docx

1201 Main Avenue West West Fargo, North Dakota 58078-1301

> 701-298-2370 Fax: 701-298-2395

12/06/2021 14:05

#### **CONTRACT APPROVAL REQUEST**

COMPANY REQUESTING CONTRACT:

Kadrmas, Lee & Jackson, Inc., 300 23rd Ave. East, Suite 100, West Fargo, ND 58078

DATE OF REQUEST: December 6, 2021

DATE OF EXPECTED RETURN TO THE COMMISSION OFFICE: December 20, 2021
DEPARTMENT HEAD REQUESTING SIGNATURE: Jason Benson, 701-298-2372
STATE'S ATTORNEY SIGNATURE: Trace States
STATE'S ATTORNEY COMMENTS:
Approved as to form.
12.7-2021
PORTFOLIO COMMISSIONER SIGNATURE:

Attached are the contract documents for Kadrmas, Lee & Jackson, Inc. for Environmental & Hydraulic Services for the design of the structure replacement at 3/10 Clifton Township over the Maple River. This structure is part of the 5 year highway and bridge plan. The Environmental & Hydraulic Services are needed to complete permitting for design of the structure. The estimated cost of this work is \$23,500.00

SUGGESTED MOTION: AUTHORIZE CHAIRPERSON TO SIGN PURCHASE ORDER AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH KADRMAS, LEE & JACKSON, INC. FOR THE HYDRAULIC STUDIES SUBJECT TO STATE'S ATTORNEYS APPROVAL.

J:\Admin-Eng\Commission Corrsp\2021 Commission Correspondence\TB2502 3-10 CLIFTON\Contract Approval Request KLJ TB2502 3-10 CLIFTON 120321.docx

#### CASS COUNTY GOVERNMENT ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT

Project Numbers and Locations: TB2502 – 3/10 Clifton Twp. – Maple River

Type of Project: Environmental & Hydraulic Services

Type of Construction: Permitting

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into by and between Cass County, herein after known as the County, and Kadrmas, Lee

& Jackson, Inc., of West Fargo, North Dakota hereinafter known as Engineer.

I

The Engineer shall perform the needed detailed construction design services only per Request for Proposal.

II.

The County will pay the Engineer as follows:

A. Maximum Payment: The total contract cost not to exceed \$23,500.00 unless changed according to Section VI.

III.

The work under this agreement shall be performed as required to meet the project requirements and the contractor's work schedule.

IV.

Duly authorized representatives of the County, North Dakota Department of Transportation, and Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) shall have right to inspect and copy the Engineer's plans, files, and records relating to the work included in this agreement.

All books, documents, papers, accounting records, and other evidence pertaining to the cost incurred under the agreement shall be retained by the Engineer and available for inspection by the County, North Dakota Department of Transportation, or FHWA for a period of three years after the date of final payment.

The files and records shall be available in the Engineer's office located at Kadrmas, Lee & Jackson, Inc.

V.

The Engineer warrants that he has not employed or retained any company or person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the Engineer, to solicit or secure this agreement, and that he has not paid or agreed to pay any company or person, other than bona fide employees working solely for the Engineer, any fee, commission, percentage, brokerage fee, gifts, or any other consideration contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this agreement. For breach or violation of this warranty, the County and North Dakota Department of Transportation shall have the right to annul this agreement without liability, or to deduct from the agreement price or consideration or otherwise recover the full amount of such fee, commission, percentage, brokerage fee, gift or contingent fee.

VI.

No change in the type or extent of the work to be performed by the Engineer shall be made except by supplemental agreement in writing between the County and the Engineer. The supplemental agreement shall set forth the proposed changes of work, extension of time for preparation of the plans, and adjustment to the fee to be paid by the County to the Engineer, if any. On federal-aid participating projects any supplemental agreement must be approved by the North

Dakota Department of Transportation.

#### VII.

This agreement may be terminated by the County and North Dakota Department of Transportation at any time upon written notice to the Engineer. In the event that such termination should take place before the completion of the total work to be performed hereunder the County will pay the Engineer for the completed hourly work not to exceed the total work to be performed under this contract.

In the event that the termination of this agreement is not the fault of the Engineer the County shall compensate the Engineer for services performed prior to the termination, along with reimbursable expenses then due.

The original copies of all drawing, prints, plans, and field notes prepared by the Engineer prior to termination shall become the property of the County. Such termination shall not affect any legal right of the County against the Engineer for any breach of this agreement.

The design services done as a result of this agreement are intended for use only on the project that is the subject of this agreement. The design services are not intended to be used on other projects. In the event that the County uses the design services that are the subject of this agreement on another project the use of the design services will be at the County's own risk.

#### VIII.

The Engineer shall indemnify, save, and hold harmless the County and/or North Dakota Department of Transportation and employees thereof, from any and all claims, demands, actions arising out of the negligent acts, errors, or omissions of the Engineer, his employees, or agent, in the performance of the agreement, or matters incidental thereto.

Any and all persons employed directly or indirectly by the Engineer who are engaged in the performance of any work or services required of the Engineer under this agreement shall be considered employees of the Engineer only and not of the County or North Dakota Department of Transportation.

The Engineer shall comply with applicable federal state and local laws together with all applicable ordinances and regulations applicable to the work. He shall procure all licenses, permits, and other rights necessary for the fulfillment of his obligations under this agreement.

The appropriate professional engineer (P.E.) and/or land surveyor (L.S.) endorsement shall be placed on all documents, plans, or plats.

The Engineer shall comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Executive Order 112246 and Executive Order 11375. In accordance with the aforementioned act, no person in the United States shall, on the grounds of race, color, religion, sex, age, handicap, or national origin, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination under this agreement.

#### IX.

The services of the Engineer to be performed hereunder are personal and shall not be assigned, sublet, or transferred, except specialized services or additional work items. If the specialized services or additional work exceeds \$10,000.00, the contract with the agency or firm doing the work shall contain all the provisions of this agreement. The Engineer shall not engage, on a full-or part-time or other basis during the period of this agreement, any professional or technical personnel who are or have been at any time during the period of the agreement in the employment of the FHWA, the North Dakota Department of Transportation, or the County, without the written consent of the public employer of such person.

X.

The Engineer shall obtain all risk record protection insurance to cover the loss of all survey notes or all other records or

data obtained in connection with the work.

XI.

The Engineer is advised that his or her signature on this contract and/or agreement certifies that the company or any person associated with it is not currently under suspension, debarment, voluntary exclusion, or determination of ineligibility by any federal agency; has not been suspended, debarred, voluntarily excluded, or determined ineligible by any federal agency within the past three years; and has not been indicted, convicted, or had a civil judgment rendered against it by a court of competent jurisdiction on any matter involving fraud or official misconduct within the past three years.

ATTESTED:	COUNTY OF CASS
County Auditor	Chairperson, Board of County Commissioners
	Date
Mark Anderson, Kadrmas, Lee & Jackson, Inc.	
Date	

# CASS COUNTY GOVERNMENT N.D. Sales Tax Exempt No. E-3009

## PURCHASE ORDER

PAGE:

. . . . . . .

P.O. NO.: 149342

DATE12/06/21

KADRMAS, LEE & JACKSON, INC. 4585 COLEMAN ST PO BOX 1157 BISMARCK, ND 58502-1157

SHIP TO:

CASS COUNTY GOVERNMENT COUNTY ENGINEER 1201 WEST MAIN AVENUE WEST FARGO, ND 58078

VENDOR NO.							
9759							
DELIVER BY	ER BY SHIP VIA			F.O.B.		TERMS	
12/06/21						NET	
CONFI	IRM BY			CONFIRM TO		REQUISITION	ED BY
			HALL	AND, SHARI K		JASON BENSON	
FREIGHT	CON	NTRACT NO.		ACCOUNT NO.	PROJECT	REQ. NO.	REQ. DATE
•			211	-4001-431.33-01	TB	2502KLJ	12/06/2
INE QUANTIT	Y UOM		ITEM NO.	AND DESCRIPTION	Fig. 1	UNIT COST	EXTENDED COST
1 23500	.00 EA	3/10 CL HYDRAUL	IFTON T	TWP-ENVIRONMENA DIES	L &	1.0000	23500.0
					SUB	-TOTAL	23500.0
					A Ê		
					A Ê		
					A Ê		

AUTHORIZED BY\_

**COUNTY OFFICIAL** 

#### LEASE OF PROPERTY

THIS LEASE is made by and between Cass County, North Dakota (hereinafter "County") and Hilary Gietzen, 4600 Highway 52 S Lot 17, Minot ND 58701-2215(hereinafter "Lessee").

#### THE PARTIES HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- Property: The County hereby offers to lease, and the Lessee agrees to lease, the property situated in the Township of Reed, County of Cass, State of North Dakota, described as:
  - 18-140-49 3.55 ACRES IN NE 1/4 COM AT NW COR OF NE1/4, N 90 DEG 00' E ALG N LN OF SEC 18 FOR 720' TO PT OF BEG, S 0 DEG 00' E FOR 388' MORE OR LESS TO THE CTR LN OF THE SHEY RIV., NELY ALG CTR LN OF SHEY RIV TO ITS INTERSEC WITH THE N LN OF SEC 18, S 90 DEG 00' W ALG N LN FOR 600' TO PT OF BEG
- 2. <u>Term</u>: The term of this lease shall commence on January 1, 2022, and expire at midnight on December 31, 2022.
- 3. Rent: Rent shall be \$10 per year, payable in advance of the commencement day, to the County by and through the Cass County Auditor at the address given in the section herein entitled Notices.
- 4. <u>Use</u>: The property shall only be used for purposes consistent with those contained in Exhibit 1 (attached). Furthermore, the property shall not be used for, among other purposes, parking vehicles; building any kind of structure without prior written approval of the County; storage of any kind of equipment or personal property; placement of any signs; raising or keeping of animals; or disposal of any kind of materials, whether hazardous or not. The determination of compliance with these limitations on use of the property shall be at the County's sole discretion.
- Delivery of Possession: Lessee acknowledges that Lessee has inspected the property and accepts it as suitable for the purpose and use described in this Lease and that the property then complies with the use limitations.
- 6. <u>Insurance</u>: At all times during the term of this Lease, Lessee shall maintain at Lessee's sole expense, public liability and property damage liability insurance in an amount not less than \$500,000. Lessee shall deliver to County a copy of the certificate of insurance prior to the commencement, and renewal if applicable, of this Lease. County makes no representation that the limits of liability specified herein are adequate to protect Lessee.

- 7. <u>Indemnification:</u> County shall not be liable for any damage to Lessee, or any other person, or to any property, occurring on the premises or any part thereof, unless such damage is the proximate result of the negligence of an unlawful act of the County. Lessee agrees to hold the County harmless from any claims for damages occurring on the property, no matter how caused, except for injury damages for which County is legally responsible.
- 8. <u>Ordinances and Statutes</u>: Lessee shall comply with all statutes, ordinances and requirements of municipal, state and federal authorities.
- Assignment and Subletting: Lessee shall not assign this Lease or sublet any portion of the property without prior written consent of the County.
- Entry/Inspection of Property: Lessee shall permit County or County's agents to enter and inspect the property at any reasonable time for the purpose of verifying compliance with the terms of this Lease.
- 11. <u>Maintenance</u>: Lessee shall, at his/her own expense, and at all times, remove snow from any sidewalks, keep the property clear of rubbish or weeds, regularly mow the grass, irrigate or water the property in a manner sufficient to maintain the property but not in a manner inconsistent with governing statutes, ordinances or rules.
- 12. <u>Default Event</u>: Lessee will be in default of this Lease for failure to timely pay any rent, or failure to abide by any material terms or conditions of this Lease including, but not limited to, the limitations on use of the property, and such default continues for ten (10) days after written notice from County.
- 13. <u>Default County's Remedies</u>: If any one or more of the default events set forth herein occurs, then the County may, in its sole discretion, do one or more of the following:
  - Give Lessee written notice of its intention to terminate this Lease on the date of such notice, or on any later date that the County may specify in such notice. On the date so specified in such notice, Lessee's right to use of the property will cease and the Lease will be terminated.
  - Remove personal property and/or other materials that reflect an inappropriate use of the property, and charge Lessee a reasonable sum for removal, storage or/and disposal of such items.
  - 3. Collect all reasonable attorney fees, costs and disbursements that may arise as a result of any suit filed as a result of Lessee's default.
  - 4. Exercise such rights or remedies that may be provided by law.

14. <u>Notices</u>: Any notice which either party may or is required to give, may be given by mailing the same, postage prepaid, to the Lessee or County at the respective addresses given below, or at such other places as may be designated by the parties in writing from time-to-time, or may be delivered in person.

County: 211 9th Street South, P.O. Box 2806, Fargo, ND 58108-2806

Lessee: 4600 Highway 52 S Lot 17, Minot ND 58701-2215

- 15. <u>Binding Effect</u>: All the provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding upon, and in favor of or against (as the case may be), the heirs, executors, administrators, guardians, assigns and successors in interest of the parties hereto.
- 16. <u>Severability</u>: If any provision of this Lease should be found invalid or unenforceable, then the rest and remainder of the provisions shall remain valid and enforceable.
- 17. Entire Agreement: This Lease represents the entire agreement between the parties and there are no collateral or oral agreements or understandings and any executory agreement hereafter made shall be made ineffective to change, modify or discharge this lease, in whole or in part, unless such agreement is in writing and signed by the party against whom enforcement of the change, modification or discharge is sought.
- Construction: All provisions hereof and words and phrases used herein shall be governed and construed under the laws of the State of North Dakota.
- 19. <u>Time is of the Essence</u>: Time is of the essence for each term and provision of this lease.
- 20. <u>Effective Date</u>: The effective date of this lease is January 1, 2022, regardless of the day that the parties may have signed this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto affix their signatures:

Cass County

Chair
Cass County Commission

#### **EXHIBIT 1**

#### Additional Lease Terms and Conditions

WHEREAS, Cass County North Dakota became the rightful owner of certain real property, more fully described in the attached Lease, through the use of certain disaster relief funds under Section 404 of the Stafford Act; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the Stafford Act, and related regulations and agreements (e.g., FEMA-State Agreement) require that Cass County agree to conditions which are intended to restrict the use of the land to open space in perpetuity in order to protect and preserve natural flood plain values;

NOW, THEREFORE, the attached Lease is made subject to the following additional terms and conditions:

- Terms. Pursuant to the terms of the Stafford Act, regulations promulgated thereunder (44-C.F.R. 206-434), as they read now and may be amended in the future, and the FEMA-State Agreement, the following conditions and restrictions shall apply to the leased property:
  - (a) <u>Compatible Uses</u>. The land shall be used for purposes compatible with open space, recreational, or wetlands management practices; in general, such uses include parks for outdoor recreational activities, nature reserves, unimproved previous parking lots and other uses described in 44 C.F.R. Section 206-434, as it reads now and may be amended in the future.
  - (b) Structures. No new structures shall be erected on the property other than:
    - (1) a public facility that is open on all sides and functionally related to the open space use;
    - (2) a restroom; or
    - (3) a structure that is compatible with the uses described in Paragraph 1(a), above, and approved by Cass County in writing prior to the commencement of the construction of the structure.
- 2. <u>Inspection</u>. FEMA, its representatives, and assigns, including Cass County, shall have the right to enter upon the property, at reasonable times and with reasonable notice, for the purpose of inspecting the property to ensure compliance with the above terms.
- 3. <u>Enforcement</u>. Any violation of these terms may, at Cass County's sole discretion, be deemed a default with all the rights and remedies available under the attached Lease.

#### LEASE OF PROPERTY

THIS LEASE is made by and between Cass County, North Dakota (hereinafter "County") and Patrick Scherling, 2801 13<sup>th</sup> Avenue South, Fargo, ND 58103 (hereinafter "Lessee").

#### THE PARTIES HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. <u>Property</u>\*: The County hereby offers to lease, and the Lessee agrees to lease, the property situated in the Township of Stanley, County of Cass, State of North Dakota, described as: Part of Lots 6 and 7 Block 5, Chrisan Subdivision (hereinafter "property").
  - \* The County reserves the right to perform flood mitigation work on the lot during the lease period.
- 2. <u>Term</u>: The term of this lease shall commence on January 1, 2022, and expire at midnight on December 31, 2022.
- 3. Rent: Rent shall be \$10 dollars per year, payable in advance of the commencement day, to the County by and through the Cass County Auditor at the address given in the section herein entitled Notices.
- 4. <u>Use</u>: The property shall only be used for purposes consistent with those contained in Exhibit 1 (attached). Furthermore, the property shall not be used for, among other purposes, parking vehicles; building any kind of structure without prior written approval of the County; storage of any kind of equipment or personal property; placement of any signs; raising or keeping of animals; or disposal of any kind of materials, whether hazardous or not. The determination of compliance with these limitations on use of the property shall be at the County's sole discretion.
- 5. <u>Maintenance</u>: The portion of the lot visible to the general public shall be moved a minimum of once per month during the growing season.
- 6. <u>Delivery of Possession</u>: Lessee acknowledges that Lessee has inspected the property and accepts it as suitable for the purpose and use described in this Lease and that the property then complies with the use limitations.
- 7. <u>Insurance</u>: At all times during the term of this Lease, Lessee shall maintain at Lessee's sole expense, public liability and property damage liability insurance in an amount not less than \$500,000. Lessee shall deliver to County a copy of the certificate of insurance prior to the commencement, and renewal if applicable, of this Lease. County makes no representation that the limits of liability specified herein are adequate to protect Lessee.

- 8. <u>Indemnification:</u> County shall not be liable for any damage to Lessee, or any other person, or to any property, occurring on the premises or any part thereof, unless such damage is the proximate result of the negligence or an unlawful act of the County. Lessee agrees to hold the County harmless from any claims for damages occurring on the property, no matter how caused, except for injury damages for which County is legally responsible.
- 9. <u>Ordinances and Statutes</u>: Lessee shall comply with all statutes, ordinances and requirements of municipal, state and federal authorities.
- Assignment and Subletting: Lessee shall not assign this Lease or sublet any portion of the property without prior written consent of the County.
- 11. <u>Entry/Inspection of Property</u>: Lessee shall permit County or County's agents to enter and inspect the property at any reasonable time for the purpose of verifying compliance with the terms of this Lease.
- 12. <u>Maintenance</u>: Lessee shall, at his/her own expense, and at all times, remove snow from any sidewalks, keep the property clear of rubbish or weeds, regularly mow the grass, irrigate or water the property in a manner sufficient to maintain the property but not in a manner inconsistent with governing statutes, ordinances or rules.
- 13. <u>Default Event</u>: Lessee will be in default of this Lease for failure to timely pay any rent, or failure to abide by any material terms or conditions of this Lease including, but not limited to, the limitations on use of the property, and such default continues for ten (10) days after written notice from County.
- 14. <u>Default County's Remedies</u>: If any one or more of the default events set forth herein occurs, then the County may, in its sole discretion, do one or more of the following:
  - Give Lessee written notice of its intention to terminate this Lease on the date of such notice, or on any later date that the County may specify in such notice. On the date so specified in such notice, Lessee's right to use of the property will cease and the Lease will be terminated.
  - Remove personal property and/or other materials that reflect an inappropriate use of the property, and charge Lessee a reasonable sum for removal, storage or/and disposal of such items.
  - Collect all reasonable attorney fees, costs and disbursements that may arise as a result of any suit filed as a result of Lessee's default.
  - 4. Exercise such rights or remedies that may be provided by law.

15. <u>Notices</u>: Any notice which either party may or is required to give, may be given by mailing the same, postage prepaid, to the Lessee or County at the respective addresses given below, or at such other places as may be designated by the parties in writing from time-to-time, or may be delivered in person.

County: 211 9th Street South, P.O. Box 2806, Fargo, ND 58108-2806

Lessee: 2801 13th Avenue South, Fargo, ND 58103

- 16. <u>Binding Effect</u>: All the provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding upon, and in favor of or against (as the case may be), the heirs, executors, administrators, guardians, assigns and successors in interest of the parties hereto.
- 17. <u>Severability</u>: If any provision of this Lease should be found invalid or unenforceable, then the rest and remainder of the provisions shall remain valid and enforceable.
- 18. Entire Agreement: This Lease represents the entire agreement between the parties and there are no collateral or oral agreements or understandings and any executory agreement hereafter made shall be made ineffective to change, modify or discharge this lease, in whole or in part, unless such agreement is in writing and signed by the party against whom enforcement of the change, modification or discharge is sought.
- 19. <u>Construction</u>: All provisions hereof and words and phrases used herein shall be governed and construed under the laws of the State of North Dakota.
- 20. <u>Time is of the Essence</u>: Time is of the essence for each term and provision of this lease.
- 21. <u>Effective Date</u>: The effective date of this lease is January 1, 2022, regardless of the day that the parties may have signed this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto affix their signatures:

Cass County

Chair

Patrick Scherling Lessee By:

Cass County Commission

#### EXHIBIT 1

#### Additional Lease Terms and Conditions

WHEREAS, Cass County North Dakota became the rightful owner of certain real property, more fully described in the attached Lease, through the use of certain disaster relief funds under Section 404 of the Stafford Act; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the Stafford Act, and related regulations and agreements (e.g., FEMA-State Agreement) require that Cass County agree to conditions which are intended to restrict the use of the land to open space in perpetuity in order to protect and preserve natural flood plain values;

NOW, THEREFORE, the attached Lease is made subject to the following additional terms and conditions:

- Terms. Pursuant to the terms of the Stafford Act, regulations promulgated thereunder (44-C.F.R. 206-434), as they read now and may be amended in the future, and the FEMA-State Agreement, the following conditions and restrictions shall apply to the leased property:
  - (a) <u>Compatible Uses</u>. The land shall be used for purposes compatible with open space, recreational, or wetlands management practices; in general, such uses include parks for outdoor recreational activities, nature reserves, unimproved previous parking lots and other uses described in 44 C.F.R. Section 206-434, as it reads now and may be amended in the future.
  - (b) <u>Structures</u>. No new structures shall be erected on the property other than:
    - (1) a public facility that is open on all sides and functionally related to the open space use;
    - (2) a restroom; or
    - (3) a structure that is compatible with the uses described in Paragraph 1(a), above, and approved by Cass County in writing prior to the commencement of the construction of the structure.
- Inspection. FEMA, its representatives, and assigns, including Cass County, shall have the
  right to enter upon the property, at reasonable times and with reasonable notice, for the
  purpose of inspecting the property to ensure compliance with the above terms.
- 3. <u>Enforcement</u>. Any violation of these terms may, at Cass County's sole discretion, be deemed a default with all the rights and remedies available under the attached Lease.

#### LEASE OF PROPERTY

THIS LEASE is made by and between Cass County, North Dakota (hereinafter "County") and Melvin Bolton, 2209 124<sup>th</sup> Avenue South, Horace ND 58047 (hereinafter "Lessee").

#### THE PARTIES HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- Property: The County hereby offers to lease, and the Lessee agrees to lease, the property situated in the Township of Pleasant, County of Cass, State of North Dakota, described as: Lot 2 Block 2 of River Shore Subdivision also known as 4922 Klitzke Drive (hereinafter "property").
- 2. <u>Term</u>: The term of this lease shall commence on January 1, 2022 and expire at midnight on December 31, 2022.
- Rent: Rent shall be \$10 dollars per year or part thereof, payable in advance of the commencement day, to the County by and through the Cass County Auditor at the address given in the section herein entitled Notices.
- 4. <u>Use</u>: The property shall only be used for purposes consistent with those contained in Exhibit 1 (attached). Furthermore, the property shall not be used for, among other purposes, parking vehicles; building any kind of structure without prior written approval of the County; storage of any kind of equipment or personal property; placement of any signs; or disposal of any kind of materials, whether hazardous or not.
  - The keeping of horses within portable fencing for grazing purposes is allowed. The determination of compliance with these limitations on use of the property shall be at the County's sole discretion.
- Delivery of Possession: Lessee acknowledges that Lessee has inspected the property and accepts it as suitable for the purpose and use described in this Lease and that the property then complies with the use limitations.
- 6. <u>Insurance</u>: At all times during the term of this Lease, Lessee shall maintain at Lessee's sole expense, public liability and property damage liability insurance in an amount not less than \$500,000. Lessee shall deliver to County a copy of the certificate of insurance prior to the commencement, and renewal if applicable, of this Lease. County makes no representation that the limits of liability specified herein are adequate to protect Lessee.
- 7. <u>Indemnification:</u> County shall not be liable for any damage to Lessee, or any other person, or to any property, occurring on the premises or any part thereof, unless such damage is the proximate result of the negligence of an unlawful act of the County. Lessee agrees to hold the County harmless from any claims for damages occurring on the property, no matter how caused, except for injury damages for which County is legally responsible.

- 8. <u>Ordinances and Statutes</u>: Lessee shall comply with all statutes, ordinances and requirements of municipal, state and federal authorities.
- 9. <u>Assignment and Subletting</u>: Lessee shall not assign this Lease or sublet any portion of the property without prior written consent of the County.
- Entry/Inspection of Property: Lessee shall permit County or County's agents to enter and
  inspect the property at any reasonable time for the purpose of verifying compliance with
  the terms of this Lease.
- 11. <u>Maintenance</u>: Lessee shall, at his/her own expense, and at all times, remove snow from any sidewalks, keep the property clear of rubbish or weeds, regularly mow the grass, irrigate or water the property in a manner sufficient to maintain the property but not in a manner inconsistent with governing statutes, ordinances or rules.
- 12. <u>Default Event</u>: Lessee will be in default of this Lease for failure to timely pay any rent, or failure to abide by any material terms or conditions of this Lease including, but not limited to, the limitations on use of the property, and such default continues for ten (10) days after written notice from County.
- 13. <u>Default County's Remedies</u>: If any one or more of the default events set forth herein occurs, then the County may, in its sole discretion, do one or more of the following:
  - Give Lessee written notice of its intention to terminate this Lease on the date of such notice, or on any later date that the County may specify in such notice. On the date so specified in such notice, Lessee's right to use of the property will cease and the Lease will be terminated.
  - Remove personal property and/or other materials that reflect an inappropriate use
    of the property, and charge Lessee a reasonable sum for removal, storage or/and
    disposal of such items.
  - 3. Collect all reasonable attorney fees, costs and disbursements that may arise as a result of any suit filed as a result of Lessee's default.
  - Exercise such rights or remedies that may be provided by law.
- 14. <u>Notices</u>: Any notice which either party may or is required to give, may be given by mailing the same, postage prepaid, to the Lessee or County at the respective addresses given below, or at such other places as may be designated by the parties in writing from time-to-time, or may be delivered in person.

County: P.O. Box 2806, 211 9th Street So., Fargo, ND 58108.

Lessee: 2209 124th Avenue South, Horace ND 58047-9543

- 15. <u>Binding Effect</u>: All the provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding upon, and in favor of or against (as the case may be), the heirs, executors, administrators, guardians, assigns and successors in interest of the parties hereto.
- 16. <u>Severability</u>: If any provision of this Lease should be found invalid or unenforceable, then the rest and remainder of the provisions shall remain valid and enforceable.
- 17. Entire Agreement: This Lease represents the entire agreement between the parties and there are no collateral or oral agreements or understandings and any executory agreement hereafter made shall be made ineffective to change, modify or discharge this lease, in whole or in part, unless such agreement is in writing and signed by the party against whom enforcement of the change, modification or discharge is sought.
- Construction: All provisions hereof and words and phrases used herein shall be governed and construed under the laws of the State of North Dakota.
- 19. <u>Time is of the Essence</u>: Time is of the essence for each term and provision of this lease.
- 20. <u>Effective Date</u>: The effective date of this lease is January 1, 2022, regardless of the day that the parties may have signed this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto affix their signatures:

Melvin Bolton
12/6/21

Chair

Cass County Commission

#### EXHIBIT 1

#### Additional Lease Terms and Conditions

WHEREAS, Cass County North Dakota became the rightful owner of certain real property, more fully described in the attached Lease, through the use of certain disaster relief funds under Section 404 of the Stafford Act; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the Stafford Act, and related regulations and agreements (e.g., FEMA-State Agreement) require that Cass County agree to conditions which are intended to restrict the use of the land to open space in perpetuity in order to protect and preserve natural flood plain values;

NOW, THEREFORE, the attached Lease is made subject to the following additional terms and conditions:

- 21. <u>Terms.</u> Pursuant to the terms of the Stafford Act, regulations promulgated thereunder (44-C.F.R. 206-434), as they read now and may be amended in the future, and the FEMA-State Agreement, the following conditions and restrictions shall apply to the leased property:
  - (a) <u>Compatible Uses</u>. The land shall be used for purposes compatible with open space, recreational, or wetlands management practices; in general, such uses include parks for outdoor recreational activities, nature reserves, unimproved previous parking lots and other uses described in 44 C.F.R. Section 206-434, as it reads now and may be amended in the future.
  - (b) <u>Structures</u>. No new structures shall be erected on the property other than:
    - (1) a public facility that is open on all sides and functionally related to the open space use;
    - (2) a restroom; or
    - (3) a structure that is compatible with the uses described in Paragraph 1(a), above, and approved by Cass County in writing prior to the commencement of the construction of the structure.
- Inspection. FEMA, its representatives, and assigns, including Cass County, shall have the
  right to enter upon the property, at reasonable times and with reasonable notice, for the
  purpose of inspecting the property to ensure compliance with the above terms.
- 3. <u>Enforcement</u>. Any violation of these terms may, at Cass County's sole discretion, be deemed a default with all the rights and remedies available under the attached Lease.

#### LEASE OF PROPERTY

THIS LEASE is made by and between Cass County, North Dakota (hereinafter "County") and Melvin Bolton, 2209 124<sup>th</sup> Avenue South, Horace ND 58047 (hereinafter "Lessee").

#### THE PARTIES HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- Property: The County hereby offers to lease, and the Lessee agrees to lease, the property situated in the Township of Pleasant, County of Cass, State of North Dakota, described as: Lot 3 Block 2 of River Shore Subdivision also known as 4926 Klitzke Drive (hereinafter "property").
- 2. <u>Term</u>: The term of this lease shall commence on January 1, 2022 and expire at midnight on December 31, 2022.
- 3. <u>Rent</u>: Rent shall be \$10 dollars per year or part thereof, payable in advance of the commencement day, to the County by and through the Cass County Auditor at the address given in the section herein entitled Notices.
- 4. <u>Use</u>: The property shall only be used for purposes consistent with those contained in Exhibit 1 (attached). Furthermore, the property shall not be used for, among other purposes, parking vehicles; building any kind of structure without prior written approval of the County; storage of any kind of equipment or personal property; placement of any signs; or disposal of any kind of materials, whether hazardous or not.
  - The keeping of horses within portable fencing for grazing purposes is allowed. The determination of compliance with these limitations on use of the property shall be at the County's sole discretion.
- Delivery of Possession: Lessee acknowledges that Lessee has inspected the property and accepts it as suitable for the purpose and use described in this Lease and that the property then complies with the use limitations.
- 6. <u>Insurance</u>: At all times during the term of this Lease, Lessee shall maintain at Lessee's sole expense, public liability and property damage liability insurance in an amount not less than \$500,000. Lessee shall deliver to County a copy of the certificate of insurance prior to the commencement, and renewal if applicable, of this Lease. County makes no representation that the limits of liability specified herein are adequate to protect Lessee.
- 7. <u>Indemnification:</u> County shall not be liable for any damage to Lessee, or any other person, or to any property, occurring on the premises or any part thereof, unless such damage is the proximate result of the negligence of an unlawful act of the County. Lessee agrees to hold the County harmless from any claims for damages occurring on the property, no matter how caused, except for injury damages for which County is legally responsible.

- 8. <u>Ordinances and Statutes</u>: Lessee shall comply with all statutes, ordinances and requirements of municipal, state and federal authorities.
- 9. <u>Assignment and Subletting</u>: Lessee shall not assign this Lease or sublet any portion of the property without prior written consent of the County.
- Entry/Inspection of Property: Lessee shall permit County or County's agents to enter and
  inspect the property at any reasonable time for the purpose of verifying compliance with
  the terms of this Lease.
- 11. <u>Maintenance</u>: Lessee shall, at his/her own expense, and at all times, remove snow from any sidewalks, keep the property clear of rubbish or weeds, regularly mow the grass, irrigate or water the property in a manner sufficient to maintain the property but not in a manner inconsistent with governing statutes, ordinances or rules.
- 12. <u>Default Event</u>: Lessee will be in default of this Lease for failure to timely pay any rent, or failure to abide by any material terms or conditions of this Lease including, but not limited to, the limitations on use of the property, and such default continues for ten (10) days after written notice from County.
- 13. <u>Default County's Remedies</u>: If any one or more of the default events set forth herein occurs, then the County may, in its sole discretion, do one or more of the following:
  - Give Lessee written notice of its intention to terminate this Lease on the date of such notice, or on any later date that the County may specify in such notice. On the date so specified in such notice, Lessee's right to use of the property will cease and the Lease will be terminated.
  - Remove personal property and/or other materials that reflect an inappropriate use
    of the property, and charge Lessee a reasonable sum for removal, storage or/and
    disposal of such items.
  - 3. Collect all reasonable attorney fees, costs and disbursements that may arise as a result of any suit filed as a result of Lessee's default.
  - 4. Exercise such rights or remedies that may be provided by law.
- 14. <u>Notices</u>: Any notice which either party may or is required to give, may be given by mailing the same, postage prepaid, to the Lessee or County at the respective addresses given below, or at such other places as may be designated by the parties in writing from time-to-time, or may be delivered in person.

County: P.O. Box 2806, 211 9th Street So., Fargo, ND 58108.

Lessee: 2209 124th Avenue South, Horace ND 58047-9543

- 15. <u>Binding Effect</u>: All the provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding upon, and in favor of or against (as the case may be), the heirs, executors, administrators, guardians, assigns and successors in interest of the parties hereto.
- 16. <u>Severability</u>: If any provision of this Lease should be found invalid or unenforceable, then the rest and remainder of the provisions shall remain valid and enforceable.
- 17. Entire Agreement: This Lease represents the entire agreement between the parties and there are no collateral or oral agreements or understandings and any executory agreement hereafter made shall be made ineffective to change, modify or discharge this lease, in whole or in part, unless such agreement is in writing and signed by the party against whom enforcement of the change, modification or discharge is sought.
- 18. <u>Construction</u>: All provisions hereof and words and phrases used herein shall be governed and construed under the laws of the State of North Dakota.
- 19. <u>Time is of the Essence</u>: Time is of the essence for each term and provision of this lease.
- 20. <u>Effective Date</u>: The effective date of this lease is January 1, 2022, regardless of the day that the parties may have signed this agreement.

Mohn Jan

Melvin Bolton

(26/2)

Chair

Cass County Commission

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto affix their signatures:

#### EXHIBIT 1

#### Additional Lease Terms and Conditions

WHEREAS, Cass County North Dakota became the rightful owner of certain real property, more fully described in the attached Lease, through the use of certain disaster relief funds under Section 404 of the Stafford Act; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the Stafford Act, and related regulations and agreements (e.g., FEMA-State Agreement) require that Cass County agree to conditions which are intended to restrict the use of the land to open space in perpetuity in order to protect and preserve natural flood plain values:

NOW, THEREFORE, the attached Lease is made subject to the following additional terms and conditions:

- 21. <u>Terms.</u> Pursuant to the terms of the Stafford Act, regulations promulgated thereunder (44-C.F.R. 206-434), as they read now and may be amended in the future, and the FEMA-State Agreement, the following conditions and restrictions shall apply to the leased property:
  - (a) <u>Compatible Uses</u>. The land shall be used for purposes compatible with open space, recreational, or wetlands management practices; in general, such uses include parks for outdoor recreational activities, nature reserves, unimproved previous parking lots and other uses described in 44 C.F.R. Section 206-434, as it reads now and may be amended in the future.
  - (b) <u>Structures</u>. No new structures shall be erected on the property other than:
    - (1) a public facility that is open on all sides and functionally related to the open space use;
    - (2) a restroom; or
    - (3) a structure that is compatible with the uses described in Paragraph 1(a), above, and approved by Cass County in writing prior to the commencement of the construction of the structure.
- Inspection. FEMA, its representatives, and assigns, including Cass County, shall have the
  right to enter upon the property, at reasonable times and with reasonable notice, for the
  purpose of inspecting the property to ensure compliance with the above terms.
- Enforcement. Any violation of these terms may, at Cass County's sole discretion, be deemed a default with all the rights and remedies available under the attached Lease.

#### LEASE OF PROPERTY

THIS LEASE is made by and between Cass County, North Dakota (hereinafter "County") and Jonathan Garaas, Demores Office Park, 1314 23<sup>rd</sup> Street South, Fargo, North Dakota 58103 (hereinafter "Lessee").

#### THE PARTIES HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Property: The County hereby offers to lease, and the Lessee agrees to lease, the property situated in the Township of Stanley, County of Cass, State of North Dakota, described as: 25-138-49 TR IN NW1/4 A 1.37 BG AT NW COR OF SEC, THENCE ON AN ASSUMED BEARING OF N 90DG00'00"" E ALG N LN OF SEC 137';S00DG20' 21"" W PAR WITH W LN OF SEC 476' MORE OR LESS TO THE CNTRLN OF WILD RICE RIV; THENCE MEANDERING WLY ALG CNTRLN OF RIV 140' MORE OR LESS TO A PT ON W LN OF SEC THENCE N 00DG20'21""E ALG W LN OF SEC 476' MORE OR LESS TO PT OF BG LESS R/W FOR 1999 CONT .13 ACRES Parcel No. 64-0000-02371-000 (hereinafter "property").
- 2. <u>Term</u>: The term of this lease shall commence on January 1, 2022 and expire at midnight on December 31, 2022.
- Rent: Rent shall be \$10 dollars per year, payable in advance of the commencement day, to the County by and through the Cass County Auditor at the address given in the section herein entitled Notices.
- 4. <u>Use</u>: The property shall only be used for purposes consistent with those contained in Exhibit 1 (attached). Furthermore, the property shall not be used for, among other purposes, parking vehicles; building any kind of structure without prior written approval of the County; storage of any kind of equipment or personal property; placement of any signs; raising or keeping of animals; or disposal of any kind of materials, whether hazardous or not. The determination of compliance with these limitations on use of the property shall be at the County's sole discretion.
- 5. <u>Delivery of Possession</u>: Lessee acknowledges that Lessee has inspected the property and accepts it as suitable for the purpose and use described in this Lease and that the property then complies with the use limitations.
- 6. <u>Insurance</u>: At all times during the term of this Lease, Lessee shall maintain at Lessee's sole expense, public liability and property damage liability insurance in an amount not less than \$500,000. Lessee shall deliver to County a copy of the certificate of insurance prior to the commencement, and renewal if applicable, of this Lease. County makes no representation that the limits of liability specified herein are adequate to protect Lessee.

- 7. <u>Indemnification:</u> County shall not be liable for any damage to Lessee, or any other person, or to any property, occurring on the premises or any part thereof, unless such damage is the proximate result of the negligence of an unlawful act of the County. Lessee agrees to hold the County harmless from any claims for damages occurring on the property, no matter how caused, except for injury damages for which County is legally responsible.
- 8. <u>Ordinances and Statutes</u>: Lessee shall comply with all statutes, ordinances and requirements of municipal, state and federal authorities.
- 9. <u>Assignment and Subletting</u>: Lessee shall not assign this Lease or sublet any portion of the property without prior written consent of the County.
- Entry/Inspection of Property: Lessee shall permit County or County's agents to enter and
  inspect the property at any reasonable time for the purpose of verifying compliance with
  the terms of this Lease.
- Maintenance: Lessee shall, at his/her own expense, and at all times, remove snow from any sidewalks, keep the property clear of rubbish or weeds, regularly mow the grass, irrigate or water the property in a manner sufficient to maintain the property but not in a manner inconsistent with governing statutes, ordinances or rules.
- 12. <u>Default Event</u>: Lessee will be in default of this Lease for failure to timely pay any rent, or failure to abide by any material terms or conditions of this Lease including, but not limited to, the limitations on use of the property, and such default continues for ten (10) days after written notice from County.
- 13. <u>Default County's Remedies</u>: If any one or more of the default events set forth herein occurs, then the County may, in its sole discretion, do one or more of the following:
  - Give Lessee written notice of its intention to terminate this Lease on the date of such notice, or on any later date that the County may specify in such notice. On the date so specified in such notice, Lessee's right to use of the property will cease and the Lease will be terminated.
  - Remove personal property and/or other materials that reflect an inappropriate use
    of the property, and charge Lessee a reasonable sum for removal, storage or/and
    disposal of such items.
  - Collect all reasonable attorney fees, costs and disbursements that may arise as a result of any suit filed as a result of Lessee's default.
  - Exercise such rights or remedies that may be provided by law.

14. Notices: Any notice which either party may or is required to give, may be given by mailing the same, postage prepaid, to the Lessee or County at the respective addresses given below, or at such other places as may be designated by the parties in writing from time-to-time, or may be delivered in person.

County: P.O. Box 2806, 211 9th Street South, Fargo ND 58108-2806

Lessee: 1314 23rd Street South, Fargo ND 58103

- 15. <u>Binding Effect</u>: All the provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding upon, and in favor of or against (as the case may be), the heirs, executors, administrators, guardians, assigns and successors in interest of the parties hereto.
- 16. <u>Severability</u>: If any provision of this Lease should be found invalid or unenforceable, then the rest and remainder of the provisions shall remain valid and enforceable.
- 17. Entire Agreement: This Lease represents the entire agreement between the parties and there are no collateral or oral agreements or understandings and any executory agreement hereafter made shall be made ineffective to change, modify or discharge this lease, in whole or in part, unless such agreement is in writing and signed by the party against whom enforcement of the change, modification or discharge is sought.
- 18. <u>Construction</u>: All provisions hereof and words and phrases used herein shall be governed and construed under the laws of the State of North Dakota.
- 19. <u>Time is of the Essence</u>: Time is of the essence for each term and provision of this lease.
- 20. <u>Effective Date</u>: The effective date of this lease is January 1, 2022, regardless of the day that the parties may have signed this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto affix their signatures:

A	Cass County
Lessee	By: Chair Board of County Commissioners

## Additional Lease Terms and Conditions

WHEREAS, Cass County North Dakota became the rightful owner of certain real property, more fully described in the attached Lease, through the use of certain disaster relief funds under Section 404 of the Stafford Act; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the Stafford Act, and related regulations and agreements (e.g., FEMA-State Agreement) require that Cass County agree to conditions which are intended to restrict the use of the land to open space in perpetuity in order to protect and preserve natural flood plain values:

- 21. <u>Terms</u>. Pursuant to the terms of the Stafford Act, regulations promulgated thereunder (44-C.F.R. 206-434), as they read now and may be amended in the future, and the FEMA-State Agreement, the following conditions and restrictions shall apply to the leased property:
  - (a) <u>Compatible Uses</u>. The land shall be used for purposes compatible with open space, recreational, or wetlands management practices; in general, such uses include parks for outdoor recreational activities, nature reserves, unimproved previous parking lots and other uses described in 44 C.F.R. Section 206-434, as it reads now and may be amended in the future.
  - (b) <u>Structures</u>. No new structures shall be erected on the property other than:
    - (1) a public facility that is open on all sides and functionally related to the open space use;
    - (2) a restroom; or
    - (3) a structure that is compatible with the uses described in Paragraph 1(a), above, and approved by Cass County in writing prior to the commencement of the construction of the structure.
- Inspection. FEMA, its representatives, and assigns, including Cass County, shall have the
  right to enter upon the property, at reasonable times and with reasonable notice, for the
  purpose of inspecting the property to ensure compliance with the above terms.
- 3. <u>Enforcement</u>. Any violation of these terms may, at Cass County's sole discretion, be deemed a default with all the rights and remedies available under the attached Lease.

THIS LEASE is made by and between Cass County, North Dakota (hereinafter "County") and Jonathan Garaas, Demores Office Park, 1314 23<sup>rd</sup> Street South, Fargo, North Dakota 58103 (hereinafter "Lessee").

- 1. Property: The County hereby offers to lease, and the Lessee agrees to lease, the property situated in the Township of Stanley, County of Cass, State of North Dakota, described as: 25-138-49 8.11 ACRES ALL THAT PT OF NW 1/4 OF NW 1/4 LYING N & W OF WILD RICE RIVER LESS THE FOLL: BEG AT NW COR OF SEC, THEN ON AN ASSUMED BEARING OF N 90DEG00'00"" E ALG N LN OF SEC 137', S 00DG20'21"" W PAR W/LN OF SEC 476' MORE OR LESS TO THE CNTRLN OF WILD RICE RIV, THEN MEANDERING WLY ALG CNTRLN OF RIVER 140' MORE OR LESS TO A PNT ON W LN OF SEC, THEN N 00DG20'21"" E ALG W LN OF SEC 476' MORE OR LESS TO PNT OF BG LESS R/W CONT .13 AC & LESS R/W CONT .39 AC MORE OR LESS FOR 1999. (CONTINUED) \*\*12-16-99 SPLIT FROM 64-0000-02370-000 Parcel No. 64-0000-02370-010 (hereinafter "property").
- 2. <u>Term</u>: The term of this lease shall commence on January 1, 2022 and expire at midnight on December 31, 2022.
- Rent: Rent shall be \$10 dollars per year, payable in advance of the commencement day, to the County by and through the Cass County Auditor at the address given in the section herein entitled Notices.
- 4. <u>Use</u>: The property shall only be used for purposes consistent with those contained in Exhibit 1 (attached). Furthermore, the property shall not be used for, among other purposes, parking vehicles; building any kind of structure without prior written approval of the County; storage of any kind of equipment or personal property; placement of any signs; raising or keeping of animals; or disposal of any kind of materials, whether hazardous or not. The determination of compliance with these limitations on use of the property shall be at the County's sole discretion.
- Delivery of Possession: Lessee acknowledges that Lessee has inspected the property and accepts it as suitable for the purpose and use described in this Lease and that the property then complies with the use limitations.
- 6. <u>Insurance</u>: At all times during the term of this Lease, Lessee shall maintain at Lessee's sole expense, public liability and property damage liability insurance in an amount not less than \$500,000. Lessee shall deliver to County a copy of the certificate of insurance prior to the commencement, and renewal if applicable, of this Lease. County makes no representation that the limits of liability specified herein are adequate to protect Lessee.

- 7. <u>Indemnification:</u> County shall not be liable for any damage to Lessee, or any other person, or to any property, occurring on the premises or any part thereof, unless such damage is the proximate result of the negligence of an unlawful act of the County. Lessee agrees to hold the County harmless from any claims for damages occurring on the property, no matter how caused, except for injury damages for which County is legally responsible.
- 8. <u>Ordinances and Statutes</u>: Lessee shall comply with all statutes, ordinances and requirements of municipal, state and federal authorities.
- 9. <u>Assignment and Subletting</u>: Lessee shall not assign this Lease or sublet any portion of the property without prior written consent of the County.
- Entry/Inspection of Property: Lessee shall permit County or County's agents to enter and
  inspect the property at any reasonable time for the purpose of verifying compliance with
  the terms of this Lease.
- 11. <u>Maintenance</u>: Lessee shall, at his/her own expense, and at all times, remove snow from any sidewalks, keep the property clear of rubbish or weeds, regularly mow the grass, irrigate or water the property in a manner sufficient to maintain the property but not in a manner inconsistent with governing statutes, ordinances or rules.
- 12. <u>Default Event</u>: Lessee will be in default of this Lease for failure to timely pay any rent, or failure to abide by any material terms or conditions of this Lease including, but not limited to, the limitations on use of the property, and such default continues for ten (10) days after written notice from County.
- 13. <u>Default County's Remedies</u>: If any one or more of the default events set forth herein occurs, then the County may, in its sole discretion, do one or more of the following:
  - Give Lessee written notice of its intention to terminate this Lease on the date of such notice, or on any later date that the County may specify in such notice. On the date so specified in such notice, Lessee's right to use of the property will cease and the Lease will be terminated.
  - Remove personal property and/or other materials that reflect an inappropriate use
    of the property, and charge Lessee a reasonable sum for removal, storage or/and
    disposal of such items.
  - 3. Collect all reasonable attorney fees, costs and disbursements that may arise as a result of any suit filed as a result of Lessee's default.
  - 4. Exercise such rights or remedies that may be provided by law.

14. <u>Notices</u>: Any notice which either party may or is required to give, may be given by mailing the same, postage prepaid, to the Lessee or County at the respective addresses given below, or at such other places as may be designated by the parties in writing from time-to-time, or may be delivered in person.

County: P.O. Box 2806, 211 9th Street South, Fargo ND 58108-2806

Lessee: 1314 23rd Street South, Fargo ND 58103

- 15. <u>Binding Effect</u>: All the provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding upon, and in favor of or against (as the case may be), the heirs, executors, administrators, guardians, assigns and successors in interest of the parties hereto.
- 16. <u>Severability</u>: If any provision of this Lease should be found invalid or unenforceable, then the rest and remainder of the provisions shall remain valid and enforceable.
- 17. Entire Agreement: This Lease represents the entire agreement between the parties and there are no collateral or oral agreements or understandings and any executory agreement hereafter made shall be made ineffective to change, modify or discharge this lease, in whole or in part, unless such agreement is in writing and signed by the party against whom enforcement of the change, modification or discharge is sought.
- 18. <u>Construction</u>: All provisions hereof and words and phrases used herein shall be governed and construed under the laws of the State of North Dakota.
- 19. <u>Time is of the Essence</u>: Time is of the essence for each term and provision of this lease.
- 20. <u>Effective Date</u>: The effective date of this lease is January 1, 2022, regardless of the day that the parties may have signed this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto affix their signatures:

A	Cass County
Lessee	By: Chair Board of County Commissioners

# Additional Lease Terms and Conditions

WHEREAS, Cass County North Dakota became the rightful owner of certain real property, more fully described in the attached Lease, through the use of certain disaster relief funds under Section 404 of the Stafford Act; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the Stafford Act, and related regulations and agreements (e.g., FEMA-State Agreement) require that Cass County agree to conditions which are intended to restrict the use of the land to open space in perpetuity in order to protect and preserve natural flood plain values;

- 21. <u>Terms.</u> Pursuant to the terms of the Stafford Act, regulations promulgated thereunder (44-C.F.R. 206-434), as they read now and may be amended in the future, and the FEMA-State Agreement, the following conditions and restrictions shall apply to the leased property:
  - (a) <u>Compatible Uses</u>. The land shall be used for purposes compatible with open space, recreational, or wetlands management practices; in general, such uses include parks for outdoor recreational activities, nature reserves, unimproved previous parking lots and other uses described in 44 C.F.R. Section 206-434, as it reads now and may be amended in the future.
  - (b) <u>Structures</u>. No new structures shall be erected on the property other than:
    - (1) a public facility that is open on all sides and functionally related to the open space use;
    - (2) a restroom; or
    - (3) a structure that is compatible with the uses described in Paragraph 1(a), above, and approved by Cass County in writing prior to the commencement of the construction of the structure.
- Inspection. FEMA, its representatives, and assigns, including Cass County, shall have the
  right to enter upon the property, at reasonable times and with reasonable notice, for the
  purpose of inspecting the property to ensure compliance with the above terms.
- 3. <u>Enforcement</u>. Any violation of these terms may, at Cass County's sole discretion, be deemed a default with all the rights and remedies available under the attached Lease.

THIS LEASE is made by and between Cass County, North Dakota (hereinafter "County") and Jonathan Garaas, Demores Office Park, 1314 23<sup>rd</sup> Street South, Fargo, North Dakota 58103 (hereinafter "Lessee").

- 1. Property: The County hereby offers to lease, and the Lessee agrees to lease, the property situated in the Township of Stanley, County of Cass, State of North Dakota, described as: 19-138-48 DESC TRACT COMM AT A PT THAT IS 427.4' E OF THE NW COR OF THE NW 1/4 IN SD SEC 19 & SD PT IS THE TRUE PT OF BEG OF TRACT 2 HERE-INAFTER DESC, THENCE S & AT 90 DEG WITH THE N SEC LINE OF SD SEC 19 FOR A DIST OF PLUS OR MINUS 550' TO A PT WHICH IS ON THE CENTER LINE OF THE WILD RICE RIVER, THENCE MEAND ERING NELY ALG SD CENTER LINE OF THE WILD RICE RIVER FOR A DIST OF PLUS OR MINUS 342', THENCE N & AT 90 DEG WITH SD N SEC LINE FOR A DIST OF PLUS OR MINUS 500' TO SD N SEC LINE, THENCE W & ALG SD N SEC LINE FOR A DIST OF 300' TO PT OF BEG. SD ABOVE DESC TRACT 2 CONT 3.62 ACRES, & REFERRED TO AS ""TRACT 2"" WHICH IS SITUATE, LYING & BEING IN THE W 1/2 OF NW 1/4 OF SEC 19-138-48 ACCORDING TO THE CERTIFIED PLAT THEREOF AS FILED IN THE CASS COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICE.
  - Parcel No. 64-0000-00190-000 (hereinafter "property").
- Term: The term of this lease shall commence on January 1, 2022 and expire at midnight on December 31, 2022.
- Rent: Rent shall be \$10 dollars per year, payable in advance of the commencement day, to the County by and through the Cass County Auditor at the address given in the section herein entitled Notices.
- 4. <u>Use</u>: The property shall only be used for purposes consistent with those contained in Exhibit 1 (attached). Furthermore, the property shall not be used for, among other purposes, parking vehicles; building any kind of structure without prior written approval of the County; storage of any kind of equipment or personal property; placement of any signs; raising or keeping of animals; or disposal of any kind of materials, whether hazardous or not. The determination of compliance with these limitations on use of the property shall be at the County's sole discretion.
- Delivery of Possession: Lessee acknowledges that Lessee has inspected the property and accepts it as suitable for the purpose and use described in this Lease and that the property then complies with the use limitations.

- 6. <u>Insurance</u>: At all times during the term of this Lease, Lessee shall maintain at Lessee's sole expense, public liability and property damage liability insurance in an amount not less than \$500,000. Lessee shall deliver to County a copy of the certificate of insurance prior to the commencement, and renewal if applicable, of this Lease. County makes no representation that the limits of liability specified herein are adequate to protect Lessee.
- 7. <u>Indemnification:</u> County shall not be liable for any damage to Lessee, or any other person, or to any property, occurring on the premises or any part thereof, unless such damage is the proximate result of the negligence of an unlawful act of the County. Lessee agrees to hold the County harmless from any claims for damages occurring on the property, no matter how caused, except for injury damages for which County is legally responsible.
- 8. Ordinances and Statutes: Lessee shall comply with all statutes, ordinances and requirements of municipal, state and federal authorities.
- 9. <u>Assignment and Subletting</u>: Lessee shall not assign this Lease or sublet any portion of the property without prior written consent of the County.
- Entry/Inspection of Property: Lessee shall permit County or County's agents to enter and
  inspect the property at any reasonable time for the purpose of verifying compliance with
  the terms of this Lease.
- 11. <u>Maintenance</u>: Lessee shall, at his/her own expense, and at all times, remove snow from any sidewalks, keep the property clear of rubbish or weeds, regularly mow the grass, irrigate or water the property in a manner sufficient to maintain the property but not in a manner inconsistent with governing statutes, ordinances or rules.
- 12. <u>Default Event</u>: Lessee will be in default of this Lease for failure to timely pay any rent, or failure to abide by any material terms or conditions of this Lease including, but not limited to, the limitations on use of the property, and such default continues for ten (10) days after written notice from County.
- 13. <u>Default County's Remedies</u>: If any one or more of the default events set forth herein occurs, then the County may, in its sole discretion, do one or more of the following:
  - Give Lessee written notice of its intention to terminate this Lease on the date of such notice, or on any later date that the County may specify in such notice. On the date so specified in such notice, Lessee's right to use of the property will cease and the Lease will be terminated.
  - Remove personal property and/or other materials that reflect an inappropriate use
    of the property, and charge Lessee a reasonable sum for removal, storage or/and
    disposal of such items.

- Collect all reasonable attorney fees, costs and disbursements that may arise as a result of any suit filed as a result of Lessee's default.
- 4. Exercise such rights or remedies that may be provided by law.
- 14. <u>Notices</u>: Any notice which either party may or is required to give, may be given by mailing the same, postage prepaid, to the Lessee or County at the respective addresses given below, or at such other places as may be designated by the parties in writing from time-to-time, or may be delivered in person.

County: P.O. Box 2806, 211 9th Street South, Fargo ND 58108-2806

Lessee: 1314 23<sup>rd</sup> Street South, Fargo ND 58103

- 15. <u>Binding Effect</u>: All the provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding upon, and in favor of or against (as the case may be), the heirs, executors, administrators, guardians, assigns and successors in interest of the parties hereto.
- 16. <u>Severability</u>: If any provision of this Lease should be found invalid or unenforceable, then the rest and remainder of the provisions shall remain valid and enforceable.
- 17. Entire Agreement: This Lease represents the entire agreement between the parties and there are no collateral or oral agreements or understandings and any executory agreement hereafter made shall be made ineffective to change, modify or discharge this lease, in whole or in part, unless such agreement is in writing and signed by the party against whom enforcement of the change, modification or discharge is sought.
- 18. <u>Construction</u>: All provisions hereof and words and phrases used herein shall be governed and construed under the laws of the State of North Dakota.
- 19. <u>Time is of the Essence</u>: Time is of the essence for each term and provision of this lease.
- 20. <u>Effective Date</u>: The effective date of this lease is January 1, 2022, regardless of the day that the parties may have signed this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto affix their signatures:

Cass County
By: Chair Board of County Commissioners

## Additional Lease Terms and Conditions

WHEREAS, Cass County North Dakota became the rightful owner of certain real property, more fully described in the attached Lease, through the use of certain disaster relief funds under Section 404 of the Stafford Act; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the Stafford Act, and related regulations and agreements (e.g., FEMA-State Agreement) require that Cass County agree to conditions which are intended to restrict the use of the land to open space in perpetuity in order to protect and preserve natural flood plain values;

- 21. <u>Terms</u>. Pursuant to the terms of the Stafford Act, regulations promulgated thereunder (44-C.F.R. 206-434), as they read now and may be amended in the future, and the FEMA-State Agreement, the following conditions and restrictions shall apply to the leased property:
  - (a) <u>Compatible Uses</u>. The land shall be used for purposes compatible with open space, recreational, or wetlands management practices; in general, such uses include parks for outdoor recreational activities, nature reserves, unimproved previous parking lots and other uses described in 44 C.F.R. Section 206-434, as it reads now and may be amended in the future.
  - (b) <u>Structures</u>. No new structures shall be erected on the property other than:
    - (1) a public facility that is open on all sides and functionally related to the open space use;
    - (2) a restroom; or
    - (3) a structure that is compatible with the uses described in Paragraph 1(a), above, and approved by Cass County in writing prior to the commencement of the construction of the structure.
- Inspection. FEMA, its representatives, and assigns, including Cass County, shall have the
  right to enter upon the property, at reasonable times and with reasonable notice, for the
  purpose of inspecting the property to ensure compliance with the above terms.
- 3. <u>Enforcement</u>. Any violation of these terms may, at Cass County's sole discretion, be deemed a default with all the rights and remedies available under the attached Lease.

THIS LEASE is made by and between Cass County, North Dakota (hereinafter "County") and Jonathan Garaas, Demores Office Park, 1314 23<sup>rd</sup> Street South, Fargo, North Dakota 58103 (hereinafter "Lessee").

- 1. Property: The County hereby offers to lease, and the Lessee agrees to lease, the property situated in the Township of Stanley, County of Cass, State of North Dakota, described as: 19-138-48 DESC TRACT A TRACT OF LD DESC AS: COMM AT A PT WHICH IS 167.4' E OF THE NW COR OF THE NW 1/4 IN SD SEC 19 & SD PT WHICH IS MADE BY THE INTERSECTION OF THE E R/W LINE OF US HWY 81 & THE N SEC LINE OF SD SEC 19 IS THE TRUE PT OF BEG OF TRACT 1 HEREINAFTER DESC. THENCE E & ALG SD N SEC LN FOR A DIST OF 260', THENCE S & 90 DEG WITH SD N SEC LN FOR A DIST OF PLUS OR MINUS 550' TO A PT WHICH IS ON THE CENTER LINE OF THE WILD RICE RIVER, THENCE MEANDERING SWLY ALG SD CENTER LINE TO A PT WHICH IS 595.8' S OF SD N SEC LINE, THENCE S 87 DEG 35 MIN 30 SEC W FOR A DIST OF PLUS OR MINUS 120' TO A PT WHICH IS ON THE E R/W LINE OF US HWY 81, THENCE NLY & ALG SD E R/W LINE & IN A CURVED LINE TO THE LEFT & WITH A RADIUS OF 8285.16' FOR A DIST OF 380', THENCE CONT ALG SD E R/W LINE WITH A BEARING OF N 4 DEG 24 MIN W FOR A DIST OF 215.8' TO THE PT OF BEG. SD ABOVE DESC TRACT 1 CONT 3.36 ACRES & REFERRED TO AS TRACT 1 WHICH IS SITUATED, LYING & BEING IN THE W 1/2 OF NW 1/4 OF SEC 19-138-48 ACCORD TO THE CERTIFIED PLAT THEROF AS FILED IN THE CASS COUNTY AUDITOR OFFICE Parcel No. 64-0000-00200-000 (hereinafter "property").
- 2. <u>Term</u>: The term of this lease shall commence on January 1, 2022 and expire at midnight on December 31, 2022.
- Rent: Rent shall be \$10 dollars per year, payable in advance of the commencement day, to the County by and through the Cass County Auditor at the address given in the section herein entitled Notices.
- 4. <u>Use</u>: The property shall only be used for purposes consistent with those contained in Exhibit 1 (attached). Furthermore, the property shall not be used for, among other purposes, parking vehicles; building any kind of structure without prior written approval of the County; storage of any kind of equipment or personal property; placement of any signs; raising or keeping of animals; or disposal of any kind of materials, whether hazardous or not. The determination of compliance with these limitations on use of the property shall be at the County's sole discretion.

- Delivery of Possession: Lessee acknowledges that Lessee has inspected the property and accepts it as suitable for the purpose and use described in this Lease and that the property then complies with the use limitations.
- 6. <u>Insurance</u>: At all times during the term of this Lease, Lessee shall maintain at Lessee's sole expense, public liability and property damage liability insurance in an amount not less than \$500,000. Lessee shall deliver to County a copy of the certificate of insurance prior to the commencement, and renewal if applicable, of this Lease. County makes no representation that the limits of liability specified herein are adequate to protect Lessee.
- 7. <u>Indemnification:</u> County shall not be liable for any damage to Lessee, or any other person, or to any property, occurring on the premises or any part thereof, unless such damage is the proximate result of the negligence of an unlawful act of the County. Lessee agrees to hold the County harmless from any claims for damages occurring on the property, no matter how caused, except for injury damages for which County is legally responsible.
- 8. Ordinances and Statutes: Lessee shall comply with all statutes, ordinances and requirements of municipal, state and federal authorities.
- 9. <u>Assignment and Subletting</u>: Lessee shall not assign this Lease or sublet any portion of the property without prior written consent of the County.
- Entry/Inspection of Property: Lessee shall permit County or County's agents to enter and
  inspect the property at any reasonable time for the purpose of verifying compliance with
  the terms of this Lease.
- Maintenance: Lessee shall, at his/her own expense, and at all times, remove snow from any sidewalks, keep the property clear of rubbish or weeds, regularly mow the grass, irrigate or water the property in a manner sufficient to maintain the property but not in a manner inconsistent with governing statutes, ordinances or rules.
- 12. <u>Default Event</u>: Lessee will be in default of this Lease for failure to timely pay any rent, or failure to abide by any material terms or conditions of this Lease including, but not limited to, the limitations on use of the property, and such default continues for ten (10) days after written notice from County.
- 13. <u>Default County's Remedies</u>: If any one or more of the default events set forth herein occurs, then the County may, in its sole discretion, do one or more of the following:
  - Give Lessee written notice of its intention to terminate this Lease on the date of such notice, or on any later date that the County may specify in such notice. On the date so specified in such notice, Lessee's right to use of the property will cease and the Lease will be terminated.

- Remove personal property and/or other materials that reflect an inappropriate use
  of the property, and charge Lessee a reasonable sum for removal, storage or/and
  disposal of such items.
- 3. Collect all reasonable attorney fees, costs and disbursements that may arise as a result of any suit filed as a result of Lessee's default.
- 4. Exercise such rights or remedies that may be provided by law.
- 14. <u>Notices</u>: Any notice which either party may or is required to give, may be given by mailing the same, postage prepaid, to the Lessee or County at the respective addresses given below, or at such other places as may be designated by the parties in writing from time-to-time, or may be delivered in person.

County: P.O. Box 2806, 211 9th Street South, Fargo ND 58108-2806

Lessee: 1314 23<sup>rd</sup> Street South, Fargo ND 58103

- 15. <u>Binding Effect</u>: All the provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding upon, and in favor of or against (as the case may be), the heirs, executors, administrators, guardians, assigns and successors in interest of the parties hereto.
- 16. <u>Severability</u>: If any provision of this Lease should be found invalid or unenforceable, then the rest and remainder of the provisions shall remain valid and enforceable.
- 17. Entire Agreement: This Lease represents the entire agreement between the parties and there are no collateral or oral agreements or understandings and any executory agreement hereafter made shall be made ineffective to change, modify or discharge this lease, in whole or in part, unless such agreement is in writing and signed by the party against whom enforcement of the change, modification or discharge is sought.
- 18. <u>Construction</u>: All provisions hereof and words and phrases used herein shall be governed and construed under the laws of the State of North Dakota.
- 19. <u>Time is of the Essence</u>: Time is of the essence for each term and provision of this lease.
- 20. <u>Effective Date</u>: The effective date of this lease is January 1, 2022, regardless of the day that the parties may have signed this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto affix their signatures:

A	Cass County
Lessee	By: Chair Board of County Commissioner

## Additional Lease Terms and Conditions

WHEREAS, Cass County North Dakota became the rightful owner of certain real property, more fully described in the attached Lease, through the use of certain disaster relief funds under Section 404 of the Stafford Act; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the Stafford Act, and related regulations and agreements (e.g., FEMA-State Agreement) require that Cass County agree to conditions which are intended to restrict the use of the land to open space in perpetuity in order to protect and preserve natural flood plain values;

- 21. <u>Terms</u>. Pursuant to the terms of the Stafford Act, regulations promulgated thereunder (44-C.F.R. 206-434), as they read now and may be amended in the future, and the FEMA-State Agreement, the following conditions and restrictions shall apply to the leased property:
  - (a) <u>Compatible Uses</u>. The land shall be used for purposes compatible with open space, recreational, or wetlands management practices; in general, such uses include parks for outdoor recreational activities, nature reserves, unimproved previous parking lots and other uses described in 44 C.F.R. Section 206-434, as it reads now and may be amended in the future.
  - (b) <u>Structures</u>. No new structures shall be erected on the property other than:
    - (1) a public facility that is open on all sides and functionally related to the open space use;
    - (2) a restroom; or
    - (3) a structure that is compatible with the uses described in Paragraph 1(a), above, and approved by Cass County in writing prior to the commencement of the construction of the structure.
- Inspection. FEMA, its representatives, and assigns, including Cass County, shall have the
  right to enter upon the property, at reasonable times and with reasonable notice, for the
  purpose of inspecting the property to ensure compliance with the above terms.
- 3. <u>Enforcement</u>. Any violation of these terms may, at Cass County's sole discretion, be deemed a default with all the rights and remedies available under the attached Lease.

THIS LEASE is made by and between Cass County, North Dakota (hereinafter "County") and Gilbert and Linda Schoener, 6437 15<sup>th</sup> Street North, Fargo ND 58102-6020 (hereinafter "Lessee").

## THE PARTIES HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Property</u>: The County hereby offers to lease, and the Lessee agrees to lease, the property situated in the Township of Reed, County of Cass, State of North Dakota, described as: Lot 57 Block 6 Highland Park Subdivision, Parcel No. 60-1100-01330-000 also known as 6433 15<sup>th</sup> Street North, Fargo (hereinafter "property").

- Term: The term of this lease shall commence on January 1, 2022, and expire at midnight on December 31, 2022.
- Rent: Rent shall be \$10 dollars per year, payable in advance of the commencement day, to the County by and through the Cass County Auditor at the address given in the section herein entitled Notices.
- 4. <u>Use</u>: The property shall only be used for purposes consistent with those contained in Exhibit 1 (attached). Furthermore, the property shall not be used for, among other purposes, parking vehicles; building any kind of structure without prior written approval of the County; storage of any kind of equipment or personal property; placement of any signs; raising or keeping of animals; or disposal of any kind of materials, whether hazardous or not. The determination of compliance with these limitations on use of the property shall be at the County's sole discretion.
- 5. <u>Maintenance</u>: The portion of the lot visible to the general public shall be mowed a minimum of once per month during the growing season.
- Delivery of Possession: Lessee acknowledges that Lessee has inspected the property and accepts
  it as suitable for the purpose and use described in this Lease and that the property then complies
  with the use limitations.
- 7. <u>Insurance</u>: At all times during the term of this Lease, Lessee shall maintain at Lessee's sole expense, public liability and property damage liability insurance in an amount not less than \$500,000. Lessee shall deliver to County a copy of the certificate of insurance prior to the commencement, and renewal if applicable, of this Lease. County makes no representation that the limits of liability specified herein are adequate to protect Lessee.
- 8. <u>Indemnification:</u> County shall not be liable for any damage to Lessee, or any other person, or to any property, occurring on the premises or any part thereof, unless such damage is the proximate result of the negligence or an unlawful act of the County. Lessee agrees to hold the County harmless from any claims for damages occurring on the property, no matter how caused, except for injury damages for which County is legally responsible.

- Ordinances and Statutes: Lessee shall comply with all statutes, ordinances and requirements of municipal, state and federal authorities.
- 10. <u>Assignment and Subletting</u>: Lessee shall not assign this Lease or sublet any portion of the property without prior written consent of the County.
- 11. <u>Entry/Inspection of Property</u>: Lessee shall permit County or County's agents to enter and inspect the property at any reasonable time for the purpose of verifying compliance with the terms of this Lease.
- 12. <u>Maintenance</u>: Lessee shall, at his/her own expense, and at all times, remove snow from any sidewalks, keep the property clear of rubbish or weeds, regularly mow the grass, irrigate or water the property in a manner sufficient to maintain the property but not in a manner inconsistent with governing statutes, ordinances or rules.
- 13. <u>Default Event</u>: Lessee will be in default of this Lease for failure to timely pay any rent, or failure to abide by any material terms or conditions of this Lease including, but not limited to, the limitations on use of the property, and such default continues for ten (10) days after written notice from County.
- 14. <u>Default County's Remedies</u>: If any one or more of the default events set forth herein occurs, then the County may, in its sole discretion, do one or more of the following:
  - Give Lessee written notice of its intention to terminate this Lease on the date of such notice, or on any later date that the County may specify in such notice. On the date so specified in such notice, Lessee's right to use of the property will cease and the Lease will be terminated.
  - Remove personal property and/or other materials that reflect an inappropriate use of the property, and charge Lessee a reasonable sum for removal, storage or/and disposal of such items.
  - 3. Collect all reasonable attorney fees, costs and disbursements that may arise as a result of any suit filed as a result of Lessee's default.
  - 4. Exercise such rights or remedies that may be provided by law.
- 15. Notices: Any notice which either party may or is required to give, may be given by mailing the same, postage prepaid, to the Lessee or County at the respective addresses given below, or at such other places as may be designated by the parties in writing from time-to-time, or may be delivered in person.

County: 211 9th Street South, P.O. Box 2806, Fargo, ND 58108-2806

Lessee: 6437 15th Street North, Fargo ND 58102-6020

- 16. <u>Binding Effect</u>: All the provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding upon, and in favor of or against (as the case may be), the heirs, executors, administrators, guardians, assigns and successors in interest of the parties hereto.
- 17. <u>Severability</u>: If any provision of this Lease should be found invalid or unenforceable, then the rest and remainder of the provisions shall remain valid and enforceable.
- 18. Entire Agreement: This Lease represents the entire agreement between the parties and there are no collateral or oral agreements or understandings and any executory agreement hereafter made shall be made ineffective to change, modify or discharge this lease, in whole or in part, unless such agreement is in writing and signed by the party against whom enforcement of the change, modification or discharge is sought.
- 19. <u>Construction</u>: All provisions hereof and words and phrases used herein shall be governed and construed under the laws of the State of North Dakota.
- 20. <u>Time is of the Essence</u>: Time is of the essence for each term and provision of this lease.
- 21. <u>Effective Date</u>: The effective date of this lease is January 1, 2022, regardless of the day that the parties may have signed this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto affix their signatures:

Schris Cass County

By: Chair Cass County Commission

Lessee

# Additional Lease Terms and Conditions

WHEREAS, Cass County North Dakota became the rightful owner of certain real property, more fully described in the attached Lease, through the use of certain disaster relief funds under Section 404 of the Stafford Act; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the Stafford Act, and related regulations and agreements (e.g., FEMA-State Agreement) require that Cass County agree to conditions which are intended to restrict the use of the land to open space in perpetuity in order to protect and preserve natural flood plain values;

- Terms. Pursuant to the terms of the Stafford Act, regulations promulgated thereunder (44-C.F.R. 206-434), as they read now and may be amended in the future, and the FEMA-State Agreement, the following conditions and restrictions shall apply to the leased property:
  - (a) <u>Compatible Uses</u>. The land shall be used for purposes compatible with open space, recreational, or wetlands management practices; in general, such uses include parks for outdoor recreational activities, nature reserves, unimproved previous parking lots and other uses described in 44 C.F.R. Section 206-434, as it reads now and may be amended in the future.
  - (b) Structures. No new structures shall be erected on the property other than:
    - (1) a public facility that is open on all sides and functionally related to the open space use;
    - (2) a restroom; or
    - (3) a structure that is compatible with the uses described in Paragraph 1(a), above, and approved by Cass County in writing prior to the commencement of the construction of the structure.
- 2. <u>Inspection</u>. FEMA, its representatives, and assigns, including Cass County, shall have the right to enter upon the property, at reasonable times and with reasonable notice, for the purpose of inspecting the property to ensure compliance with the above terms.
- 3. <u>Enforcement</u>. Any violation of these terms may, at Cass County's sole discretion, be deemed a default with all the rights and remedies available under the attached Lease.

THIS LEASE is made by and between Cass County, North Dakota (hereinafter "County") and HARRIET F SMEDSHAMMER, 1602 HYDE ST, WEST FARGO, ND 58078-3805 (hereinafter "Lessee").

- 1. Property: The County hereby offers to lease, and the Lessee agrees to lease, the property situated in the Township of Reed, County of Cass, State of North Dakota, described as: West ½ of QUAMS 2ND LOT 2 REPLAT OF PT OF QUAMS 1ST No. 60-0850-00020-000 also known as 1610 HYDE ST (hereinafter "property").
- 2. <u>Term</u>: The term of this lease shall commence on January 1, 2022, and expire at midnight on December 31, 2022.
- Rent: Rent shall be \$10 dollars per year, payable in advance of the commencement day, to the County by and through the Cass County Auditor at the address given in the section herein entitled Notices.
- 4. <u>Use</u>: The property shall only be used for purposes consistent with those contained in Exhibit 1 (attached). Furthermore, the property shall not be used for, among other purposes, parking vehicles; building any kind of structure without prior written approval of the County; storage of any kind of equipment or personal property; placement of any signs; raising or keeping of animals; or disposal of any kind of materials, whether hazardous or not. The determination of compliance with these limitations on use of the property shall be at the County's sole discretion.
- 5. <u>Maintenance</u>: The portion of the lot visible to the general public shall be moved a minimum of once per month during the growing season.
- 6. <u>Delivery of Possession</u>: Lessee acknowledges that Lessee has inspected the property and accepts it as suitable for the purpose and use described in this Lease and that the property then complies with the use limitations.
- 7. <u>Insurance</u>: At all times during the term of this Lease, Lessee shall maintain at Lessee's sole expense, public liability and property damage liability insurance in an amount not less than \$500,000. Lessee shall deliver to County a copy of the certificate of insurance prior to the commencement, and renewal if applicable, of this Lease. County makes no representation that the limits of liability specified herein are adequate to protect Lessee.

- 8. <u>Indemnification:</u> County shall not be liable for any damage to Lessee, or any other person, or to any property, occurring on the premises or any part thereof, unless such damage is the proximate result of the negligence or an unlawful act of the County. Lessee agrees to hold the County harmless from any claims for damages occurring on the property, no matter how caused, except for injury damages for which County is legally responsible.
- 9. <u>Ordinances and Statutes</u>: Lessee shall comply with all statutes, ordinances and requirements of municipal, state and federal authorities.
- 10. <u>Assignment and Subletting</u>: Lessee shall not assign this Lease or sublet any portion of the property without prior written consent of the County.
- 11. <u>Entry/Inspection of Property</u>: Lessee shall permit County or County's agents to enter and inspect the property at any reasonable time for the purpose of verifying compliance with the terms of this Lease.
- 12. <u>Maintenance</u>: Lessee shall, at his/her own expense, and at all times, remove snow from any sidewalks, keep the property clear of rubbish or weeds, regularly mow the grass, irrigate or water the property in a manner sufficient to maintain the property but not in a manner inconsistent with governing statutes, ordinances or rules.
- 13. <u>Default Event</u>: Lessee will be in default of this Lease for failure to timely pay any rent, or failure to abide by any material terms or conditions of this Lease including, but not limited to, the limitations on use of the property, and such default continues for ten (10) days after written notice from County.
- 14. <u>Default County's Remedies</u>: If any one or more of the default events set forth herein occurs, then the County may, in its sole discretion, do one or more of the following:
  - Give Lessee written notice of its intention to terminate this Lease on the date of such notice, or on any later date that the County may specify in such notice. On the date so specified in such notice, Lessee's right to use of the property will cease and the Lease will be terminated.
  - Remove personal property and/or other materials that reflect an inappropriate use of the property, and charge Lessee a reasonable sum for removal, storage or/and disposal of such items.
  - 3. Collect all reasonable attorney fees, costs and disbursements that may arise as a result of any suit filed as a result of Lessee's default.
  - 4. Exercise such rights or remedies that may be provided by law.

15. <u>Notices</u>: Any notice which either party may or is required to give, may be given by mailing the same, postage prepaid, to the Lessee or County at the respective addresses given below, or at such other places as may be designated by the parties in writing from time-to-time, or may be delivered in person.

County: 211 9th Street South, P.O. Box 2806, Fargo, ND 58108-2806

Lessee: 1602 Hyde Street, West Fargo, ND 58078-3805

- 16. <u>Binding Effect</u>: All the provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding upon, and in favor of or against (as the case may be), the heirs, executors, administrators, guardians, assigns and successors in interest of the parties hereto.
- 17. <u>Severability</u>: If any provision of this Lease should be found invalid or unenforceable, then the rest and remainder of the provisions shall remain valid and enforceable.
- 18. <u>Entire Agreement</u>: This Lease represents the entire agreement between the parties and there are no collateral or oral agreements or understandings and any executory agreement hereafter made shall be made ineffective to change, modify or discharge this lease, in whole or in part, unless such agreement is in writing and signed by the party against whom enforcement of the change, modification or discharge is sought.
- 19. <u>Construction</u>: All provisions hereof and words and phrases used herein shall be governed and construed under the laws of the State of North Dakota.
- 20. <u>Time is of the Essence</u>: Time is of the essence for each term and provision of this lease.
- 21. <u>Effective Date</u>: The effective date of this lease is January 1, 2022, regardless of the day that the parties may have signed this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto affix their signatures:

Cass County

By: Chair

Cass County Commission

### Additional Lease Terms and Conditions

WHEREAS, Cass County North Dakota became the rightful owner of certain real property, more fully described in the attached Lease, through the use of certain disaster relief funds under Section 404 of the Stafford Act; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the Stafford Act, and related regulations and agreements (e.g., FEMA-State Agreement) require that Cass County agree to conditions which are intended to restrict the use of the land to open space in perpetuity in order to protect and preserve natural flood plain values;

- Terms. Pursuant to the terms of the Stafford Act, regulations promulgated thereunder (44-C.F.R. 206-434), as they read now and may be amended in the future, and the FEMA-State Agreement, the following conditions and restrictions shall apply to the leased property:
  - (a) <u>Compatible Uses</u>. The land shall be used for purposes compatible with open space, recreational, or wetlands management practices; in general, such uses include parks for outdoor recreational activities, nature reserves, unimproved previous parking lots and other uses described in 44 C.F.R. Section 206-434, as it reads now and may be amended in the future.
  - (b) <u>Structures</u>. No new structures shall be erected on the property other than:
    - (1) a public facility that is open on all sides and functionally related to the open space use;
    - (2) a restroom; or
    - (3) a structure that is compatible with the uses described in Paragraph 1(a), above, and approved by Cass County in writing prior to the commencement of the construction of the structure.
- Inspection. FEMA, its representatives, and assigns, including Cass County, shall have the
  right to enter upon the property, at reasonable times and with reasonable notice, for the
  purpose of inspecting the property to ensure compliance with the above terms.
- 3. <u>Enforcement</u>. Any violation of these terms may, at Cass County's sole discretion, be deemed a default with all the rights and remedies available under the attached Lease.

THIS LEASE is made by and between Cass County, North Dakota (hereinafter "County") and RANDY AND CINDY PRIGELMEIER, 7313 UNIVERSITY DR S, FARGO, ND 58104-7326 (hereinafter "Lessee").

- 1. <u>Property</u>: The County hereby offers to lease, and the Lessee agrees to lease, the property situated in the Township of Pleasant, County of Cass, State of North Dakota, described as: CHRISAN 1ST LOT 4 BLK 2 Parcel No. 01-3527-00140-000 (hereinafter "property").
- Term: The term of this lease shall commence on January 1, 2022 and expire at midnight on December 31, 2022.
- Rent: Rent shall be \$10 dollars per year, payable in advance of the commencement day, to the County by and through the Cass County Auditor at the address given in the section herein entitled Notices.
- 4. <u>Use</u>: The property shall only be used for purposes consistent with those contained in Exhibit 1 (attached). Furthermore, the property shall not be used for, among other purposes, parking vehicles; building any kind of structure without prior written approval of the County; storage of any kind of equipment or personal property; placement of any signs; raising or keeping of animals; or disposal of any kind of materials, whether hazardous or not. The determination of compliance with these limitations on use of the property shall be at the County's sole discretion.
- 5. <u>Delivery of Possession</u>: Lessee acknowledges that Lessee has inspected the property and accepts it as suitable for the purpose and use described in this Lease and that the property then complies with the use limitations.
- 6. <u>Insurance</u>: At all times during the term of this Lease, Lessee shall maintain at Lessee's sole expense, public liability and property damage liability insurance in an amount not less than \$500,000. Lessee shall deliver to County a copy of the certificate of insurance prior to the commencement, and renewal if applicable, of this Lease. County makes no representation that the limits of liability specified herein are adequate to protect Lessee.
- 7. <u>Indemnification:</u> County shall not be liable for any damage to Lessee, or any other person, or to any property, occurring on the premises or any part thereof, unless such damage is the proximate result of the negligence of an unlawful act of the County. Lessee agrees to hold the County harmless from any claims for damages occurring on the property, no matter how caused, except for injury damages for which County is legally responsible.
- 8. <u>Ordinances and Statutes</u>: Lessee shall comply with all statutes, ordinances and requirements of municipal, state and federal authorities.

- 9. <u>Assignment and Subletting</u>: Lessee shall not assign this Lease or sublet any portion of the property without prior written consent of the County.
- Entry/Inspection of Property: Lessee shall permit County or County's agents to enter and inspect the property at any reasonable time for the purpose of verifying compliance with the terms of this Lease.
- 11. <u>Maintenance</u>: Lessee shall, at his/her own expense, and at all times, remove snow from any sidewalks, keep the property clear of rubbish or weeds, regularly mow the grass, irrigate or water the property in a manner sufficient to maintain the property but not in a manner inconsistent with governing statutes, ordinances or rules.
- 12. <u>Default Event</u>: Lessee will be in default of this Lease for failure to timely pay any rent, or failure to abide by any material terms or conditions of this Lease including, but not limited to, the limitations on use of the property, and such default continues for ten (10) days after written notice from County.
- 13. <u>Default County's Remedies</u>: If any one or more of the default events set forth herein occurs, then the County may, in its sole discretion, do one or more of the following:
  - Give Lessee written notice of its intention to terminate this Lease on the date of such notice, or on any later date that the County may specify in such notice. On the date so specified in such notice, Lessee's right to use of the property will cease and the Lease will be terminated.
  - 2. Remove personal property and/or other materials that reflect an inappropriate use of the property, and charge Lessee a reasonable sum for removal, storage or/and disposal of such items.
  - 3. Collect all reasonable attorney fees, costs and disbursements that may arise as a result of any suit filed as a result of Lessee's default.
  - 4. Exercise such rights or remedies that may be provided by law.
- 14. <u>Notices</u>: Any notice which either party may or is required to give, may be given by mailing the same, postage prepaid, to the Lessee or County at the respective addresses given below, or at such other places as may be designated by the parties in writing from time-to-time, or may be delivered in person.

County: P.O. Box 2806, 211 9th Street South, Fargo ND 58108-2806

Lessee: 7313 UNIVERSITY DR S, FARGO, ND 58104-7326

- 15. <u>Binding Effect</u>: All the provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding upon, and in favor of or against (as the case may be), the heirs, executors, administrators, guardians, assigns and successors in interest of the parties hereto.
- 16. <u>Severability</u>: If any provision of this Lease should be found invalid or unenforceable, then the rest and remainder of the provisions shall remain valid and enforceable.
- 17. Entire Agreement: This Lease represents the entire agreement between the parties and there are no collateral or oral agreements or understandings and any executory agreement hereafter made shall be made ineffective to change, modify or discharge this lease, in whole or in part, unless such agreement is in writing and signed by the party against whom enforcement of the change, modification or discharge is sought.
- 18. <u>Construction</u>: All provisions hereof and words and phrases used herein shall be governed and construed under the laws of the State of North Dakota.
- 19. <u>Time is of the Essence</u>: Time is of the essence for each term and provision of this lease.
- 20. <u>Effective Date</u>: The effective date of this lease is January 1, 2022, regardless of the day that the parties may have signed this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto affix their signatures:

Ranf Pingelmeier

Cass County

By: Chair

Cass County Board of Commissioners

# Additional Lease Terms and Conditions

WHEREAS, Cass County North Dakota became the rightful owner of certain real property, more fully described in the attached Lease, through the use of certain disaster relief funds under Section 404 of the Stafford Act; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the Stafford Act, and related regulations and agreements (e.g., FEMA-State Agreement) require that Cass County agree to conditions which are intended to restrict the use of the land to open space in perpetuity in order to protect and preserve natural flood plain values;

- 21. <u>Terms.</u> Pursuant to the terms of the Stafford Act, regulations promulgated thereunder (44-C.F.R. 206-434), as they read now and may be amended in the future, and the FEMA-State Agreement, the following conditions and restrictions shall apply to the leased property:
  - (a) <u>Compatible Uses</u>. The land shall be used for purposes compatible with open space, recreational, or wetlands management practices; in general, such uses include parks for outdoor recreational activities, nature reserves, unimproved previous parking lots and other uses described in 44 C.F.R. Section 206-434, as it reads now and may be amended in the future.
  - (b) <u>Structures</u>. No new structures shall be erected on the property other than:
    - (1) a public facility that is open on all sides and functionally related to the open space use;
    - (2) a restroom; or
    - (3) a structure that is compatible with the uses described in Paragraph 1(a), above, and approved by Cass County in writing prior to the commencement of the construction of the structure.
- 2. <u>Inspection</u>. FEMA, its representatives, and assigns, including Cass County, shall have the right to enter upon the property, at reasonable times and with reasonable notice, for the purpose of inspecting the property to ensure compliance with the above terms.
- 3. <u>Enforcement</u>. Any violation of these terms may, at Cass County's sole discretion, be deemed a default with all the rights and remedies available under the attached Lease.

THIS LEASE is made by and between Cass County, North Dakota (hereinafter "County") and Fercho Family Farms, LLLP, 4309 Beach Lane South, Fargo, North Dakota 58104-6099 (hereinafter "Lessee").

- 1. Property: The County hereby offers to lease, and the Lessee agrees to lease, the property situated in the Township of Noble, County of Cass, State of North Dakota, described as: 25-143-49 Part of Government Lots 1 & 2 Commencing at the NW Corner of Section 25 then N 90Deg00'00" E Along N line of Section 25 for 2232.00' then S 04Deg08'25" E for 249.03' then S 04Degrees 02'07" W for 107.68' then S 41Deg 38'49" W for 62.91' to the point of Beginning. Then S 18Deg07'22" E for 45.24' then S 00Deg00'00" E for 184.29' then N 90Deg00'00" W for 180' then N 00Deg00'00" W for 245.4' then N 90Deg00'00" East for 160' then S 18Deg07'22" E for 19.05' to Point of Beginning. Said tract contains 1.0 acre more or less (hereinafter "property").
- 2. <u>Term</u>: The term of this lease shall commence on January 1, 2022 and expire at midnight on December 31, 2022.
- Rent: Rent shall be \$10 dollars per year, payable in advance of the commencement day, to the County by and through the Cass County Auditor at the address given in the section herein entitled Notices.
- 4. <u>Use</u>: The property shall only be used for purposes consistent with those contained in Exhibit 1 (attached). Furthermore, the property shall not be used for, among other purposes, parking vehicles; building any kind of structure without prior written approval of the County; storage of any kind of equipment or personal property; placement of any signs; raising or keeping of animals; or disposal of any kind of materials, whether hazardous or not. The determination of compliance with these limitations on use of the property shall be at the County's sole discretion.
- Delivery of Possession: Lessee acknowledges that Lessee has inspected the property and accepts it as suitable for the purpose and use described in this Lease and that the property then complies with the use limitations.
- 6. <u>Insurance</u>: At all times during the term of this Lease, Lessee shall maintain at Lessee's sole expense, public liability and property damage liability insurance in an amount not less than \$500,000. Lessee shall deliver to County a copy of the certificate of insurance prior to the commencement, and renewal if applicable, of this Lease. County makes no representation that the limits of liability specified herein are adequate to protect Lessee.

- 7. <u>Indemnification:</u> County shall not be liable for any damage to Lessee, or any other person, or to any property, occurring on the premises or any part thereof, unless such damage is the proximate result of the negligence of an unlawful act of the County. Lessee agrees to hold the County harmless from any claims for damages occurring on the property, no matter how caused, except for injury damages for which County is legally responsible.
- 8. <u>Ordinances and Statutes</u>: Lessee shall comply with all statutes, ordinances and requirements of municipal, state and federal authorities.
- 9. <u>Assignment and Subletting</u>: Lessee shall not assign this Lease or sublet any portion of the property without prior written consent of the County.
- Entry/Inspection of Property: Lessee shall permit County or County's agents to enter and inspect the property at any reasonable time for the purpose of verifying compliance with the terms of this Lease.
- 11. <u>Maintenance</u>: Lessee shall, at his/her own expense, and at all times, remove snow from any sidewalks, keep the property clear of rubbish or weeds, regularly mow the grass, irrigate or water the property in a manner sufficient to maintain the property but not in a manner inconsistent with governing statutes, ordinances or rules.
- 12. <u>Default Event</u>: Lessee will be in default of this Lease for failure to timely pay any rent, or failure to abide by any material terms or conditions of this Lease including, but not limited to, the limitations on use of the property, and such default continues for ten (10) days after written notice from County.
- 13. <u>Default County's Remedies</u>: If any one or more of the default events set forth herein occurs, then the County may, in its sole discretion, do one or more of the following:
  - Give Lessee written notice of its intention to terminate this Lease on the date of such notice, or on any later date that the County may specify in such notice. On the date so specified in such notice, Lessee's right to use of the property will cease and the Lease will be terminated.
  - Remove personal property and/or other materials that reflect an inappropriate use of the property, and charge Lessee a reasonable sum for removal, storage or/and disposal of such items.
  - Collect all reasonable attorney fees, costs and disbursements that may arise as a result of any suit filed as a result of Lessee's default.
  - 4. Exercise such rights or remedies that may be provided by law.

14. Notices: Any notice which either party may or is required to give, may be given by mailing the same, postage prepaid, to the Lessee or County at the respective addresses given below. or at such other places as may be designated by the parties in writing from time-to-time, or may be delivered in person.

P.O. Box 2806, 211 9th Street South, Fargo, ND 58108-2806 County:

Lessee: 4309 Beach Lane South, Fargo ND 58104-6099

- Binding Effect: All the provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding upon, and in favor 15. of or against (as the case may be), the heirs executors, administrators, guardians, assigns and successors in interest of the parties hereto.
- 16. Severability: If any provision of this Lease should be found invalid or unenforceable, then the rest and remainder of the provisions shall remain valid and enforceable.
- 17. Entire Agreement: This Lease represents the entire agreement between the parties and there are no collateral or oral agreements or understandings and any executory agreement hereafter made shall be made ineffective to change, modify or discharge this lease, in whole or in part, unless such agreement is in writing and signed by the party against whom enforcement of the change, modification or discharge is sought.
- 18. Construction: All provisions hereof and words and phrases used herein shall be governed and construed under the laws of the State of North Dakota.
- 19. Time is of the Essence: Time is of the essence for each term and provision of this lease.
- 20. Effective Date: The effective date of this lease is January 1, 2022, regardless of the day that the parties may have signed this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto affix their signatures:

By: Chair

Cass County

Cass County Board of Commissioners

### Additional Lease Terms and Conditions

WHEREAS, Cass County North Dakota became the rightful owner of certain real property, more fully described in the attached Lease, through the use of certain disaster relief funds under Section 404 of the Stafford Act; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the Stafford Act, and related regulations and agreements (e.g., FEMA-State Agreement) require that Cass County agree to conditions which are intended to restrict the use of the land to open space in perpetuity in order to protect and preserve natural flood plain values:

- 21. <u>Terms</u>. Pursuant to the terms of the Stafford Act, regulations promulgated thereunder (44-C.F.R. 206-434), as they read now and may be amended in the future, and the FEMA-State Agreement, the following conditions and restrictions shall apply to the leased property:
  - (a) <u>Compatible Uses</u>. The land shall be used for purposes compatible with open space, recreational, or wetlands management practices; in general, such uses include parks for outdoor recreational activities, nature reserves, unimproved previous parking lots and other uses described in 44 C.F.R. Section 206-434, as it reads now and may be amended in the future.
  - (b) <u>Structures</u>. No new structures shall be erected on the property other than:
    - (1) a public facility that is open on all sides and functionally related to the open space use;
    - (2) a restroom; or
    - (3) a structure that is compatible with the uses described in Paragraph 1(a), above, and approved by Cass County in writing prior to the commencement of the construction of the structure.
- 2. <u>Inspection</u>. FEMA, its representatives, and assigns, including Cass County, shall have the right to enter upon the property, at reasonable times and with reasonable notice, for the purpose of inspecting the property to ensure compliance with the above terms.
- 3. <u>Enforcement</u>. Any violation of these terms may, at Cass County's sole discretion, be deemed a default with all the rights and remedies available under the attached Lease.

THIS LEASE is made by and between Cass County, North Dakota (hereinafter "County") and Fercho Family Farms, LLLP, 4309 Beach Lane South, Fargo, North Dakota 58104-6099 (hereinafter "Lessee").

- 1. Property: The County hereby offers to lease, and the Lessee agrees to lease, the property situated in the Township of Noble, County of Cass, State of North Dakota, described as: 23-143-49 Described Tract S 496.92' of Auditor's Lot 1 of NW 1/4 of NW 1/4, also known as Tract B. Said tract contains 9.79 Acres more or less. (hereinafter "property").
- 2. <u>Term</u>: The term of this lease shall commence on January 1, 2022 and expire at midnight on December 31, 2022.
- Rent: Rent shall be \$10 dollars per year, payable in advance of the commencement day, to
  the County by and through the Cass County Auditor at the address given in the section
  herein entitled Notices.
- 4. <u>Use</u>: The property shall only be used for purposes consistent with those contained in Exhibit 1 (attached). Furthermore, the property shall not be used for, among other purposes, parking vehicles; building any kind of structure without prior written approval of the County; storage of any kind of equipment or personal property; placement of any signs; raising or keeping of animals; or disposal of any kind of materials, whether hazardous or not. The determination of compliance with these limitations on use of the property shall be at the County's sole discretion.
- Delivery of Possession: Lessee acknowledges that Lessee has inspected the property and accepts it as suitable for the purpose and use described in this Lease and that the property then complies with the use limitations.
- 6. <u>Insurance</u>: At all times during the term of this Lease, Lessee shall maintain at Lessee's sole expense, public liability and property damage liability insurance in an amount not less than \$500,000. Lessee shall deliver to County a copy of the certificate of insurance prior to the commencement, and renewal if applicable, of this Lease. County makes no representation that the limits of liability specified herein are adequate to protect Lessee.
- 7. <u>Indemnification:</u> County shall not be liable for any damage to Lessee, or any other person, or to any property, occurring on the premises or any part thereof, unless such damage is the proximate result of the negligence of an unlawful act of the County. Lessee agrees to hold the County harmless from any claims for damages occurring on the property, no matter how caused, except for injury damages for which County is legally responsible.

- 8. <u>Ordinances and Statutes</u>: Lessee shall comply with all statutes, ordinances and requirements of municipal, state and federal authorities.
- 9. <u>Assignment and Subletting</u>: Lessee shall not assign this Lease or sublet any portion of the property without prior written consent of the County.
- Entry/Inspection of Property: Lessee shall permit County or County's agents to enter and
  inspect the property at any reasonable time for the purpose of verifying compliance with
  the terms of this Lease.
- 11. <u>Maintenance</u>: Lessee shall, at his/her own expense, and at all times, remove snow from any sidewalks, keep the property clear of rubbish or weeds, regularly mow the grass, irrigate or water the property in a manner sufficient to maintain the property but not in a manner inconsistent with governing statutes, ordinances or rules.
- 12. <u>Default Event</u>: Lessee will be in default of this Lease for failure to timely pay any rent, or failure to abide by any material terms or conditions of this Lease including, but not limited to, the limitations on use of the property, and such default continues for ten (10) days after written notice from County.
- 13. <u>Default County's Remedies</u>: If any one or more of the default events set forth herein occurs, then the County may, in its sole discretion, do one or more of the following:
  - Give Lessee written notice of its intention to terminate this Lease on the date of such notice, or on any later date that the County may specify in such notice. On the date so specified in such notice, Lessee's right to use of the property will cease and the Lease will be terminated.
  - Remove personal property and/or other materials that reflect an inappropriate use
    of the property, and charge Lessee a reasonable sum for removal, storage or/and
    disposal of such items.
  - 3. Collect all reasonable attorney fees, costs and disbursements that may arise as a result of any suit filed as a result of Lessee's default.
  - 4. Exercise such rights or remedies that may be provided by law.
- 14. <u>Notices</u>: Any notice which either party may or is required to give, may be given by mailing the same, postage prepaid, to the Lessee or County at the respective addresses given below, or at such other places as may be designated by the parties in writing from time-to-time, or may be delivered in person.

P.O. Box 2806, 211 9th Street South, Fargo ND 58108-2806 County:

Lessee: 4309 Beach Lane South, Fargo ND 58104-6099

- Binding Effect: All the provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding upon, and in favor 15. of or against (as the case may be), the heirs, executors, administrators, guardians, assigns and successors in interest of the parties hereto.
- 16. Severability: If any provision of this Lease should be found invalid or unenforceable, then the rest and remainder of the provisions shall remain valid and enforceable.
- 17. Entire Agreement: This Lease represents the entire agreement between the parties and there are no collateral or oral agreements or understandings and any executory agreement hereafter made shall be made ineffective to change, modify or discharge this lease, in whole or in part, unless such agreement is in writing and signed by the party against whom enforcement of the change, modification or discharge is sought.
- 18. Construction: All provisions hereof and words and phrases used herein shall be governed and construed under the laws of the State of North Dakota.
- 19. Time is of the Essence: Time is of the essence for each term and provision of this lease.
- 20. Effective Date: The effective date of this lease is January 1, 2022, regardless of the day that the parties may have signed this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto affix their signatures:

Cass County

By: Chair

Cass County Board of Commissioners

Lessee
William F. Fercho
Managing Portner
Fercho Formily Forms, LLLP

# Additional Lease Terms and Conditions

WHEREAS, Cass County North Dakota became the rightful owner of certain real property, more fully described in the attached Lease, through the use of certain disaster relief funds under Section 404 of the Stafford Act; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the Stafford Act, and related regulations and agreements (e.g., FEMA-State Agreement) require that Cass County agree to conditions which are intended to restrict the use of the land to open space in perpetuity in order to protect and preserve natural flood plain values;

- 21. <u>Terms.</u> Pursuant to the terms of the Stafford Act, regulations promulgated thereunder (44-C.F.R. 206-434), as they read now and may be amended in the future, and the FEMA-State Agreement, the following conditions and restrictions shall apply to the leased property:
  - (a) <u>Compatible Uses</u>. The land shall be used for purposes compatible with open space, recreational, or wetlands management practices; in general, such uses include parks for outdoor recreational activities, nature reserves, unimproved previous parking lots and other uses described in 44 C.F.R. Section 206-434, as it reads now and may be amended in the future.
  - (b) <u>Structures</u>. No new structures shall be erected on the property other than:
    - (1) a public facility that is open on all sides and functionally related to the open space use;
    - (2) a restroom; or
    - (3) a structure that is compatible with the uses described in Paragraph 1(a), above, and approved by Cass County in writing prior to the commencement of the construction of the structure.
- 2. <u>Inspection</u>. FEMA, its representatives, and assigns, including Cass County, shall have the right to enter upon the property, at reasonable times and with reasonable notice, for the purpose of inspecting the property to ensure compliance with the above terms.
- 3. <u>Enforcement</u>. Any violation of these terms may, at Cass County's sole discretion, be deemed a default with all the rights and remedies available under the attached Lease.

THIS LEASE is made by and between Cass County, North Dakota (hereinafter "County") and Terry L. Greenlund, 7316 Elm CT, Horace ND 58047-9536 (hereinafter "Lessee").

# THE PARTIES HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Property</u>: The County hereby offers to lease, and the Lessee agrees to lease, the property situated in the City of Horace, County of Cass, State of North Dakota, described as: Holmans Subdivision, Lot 21 Parcel No. 15-0275-00210-000 (hereinafter "property").

- 2. <u>Term</u>: The term of this lease shall commence on January 1, 2022, and expire at midnight on December 31, 2022.
- 3. Rent: Rent shall be \$10 dollars per year, payable in advance of the commencement day, to the County by and through the Cass County Auditor at the address given in the section herein entitled Notices.
- 4. <u>Use</u>: The property shall only be used for purposes consistent with those contained in Exhibit 1 (attached). Furthermore, the property shall not be used for, among other purposes, parking vehicles; building any kind of structure without prior written approval of the County; storage of any kind of equipment or personal property; placement of any signs; raising or keeping of animals; or disposal of any kind of materials, whether hazardous or not. The determination of compliance with these limitations on use of the property shall be at the County's sole discretion.
- 5. <u>Maintenance</u>: The portion of the lot visible to the general public shall be moved a minimum of once per month during the growing season.
- 6. <u>Delivery of Possession</u>: Lessee acknowledges that Lessee has inspected the property and accepts it as suitable for the purpose and use described in this Lease and that the property then complies with the use limitations.
- 7. <u>Insurance</u>: At all times during the term of this Lease, Lessee shall maintain at Lessee's sole expense, public liability and property damage liability insurance in an amount not less than \$500,000. Lessee shall deliver to County a copy of the certificate of insurance prior to the commencement, and renewal if applicable, of this Lease. County makes no representation that the limits of liability specified herein are adequate to protect Lessee.
- 8. <u>Indemnification:</u> County shall not be liable for any damage to Lessee, or any other person, or to any property, occurring on the premises or any part thereof, unless such damage is the proximate result of the negligence or an unlawful act of the County. Lessee agrees to hold the County harmless from any claims for damages occurring on the property, no matter how caused, except for injury damages for which County is legally responsible.

- 9. <u>Ordinances and Statutes</u>: Lessee shall comply with all statutes, ordinances and requirements of municipal, state and federal authorities.
- Assignment and Subletting: Lessee shall not assign this Lease or sublet any portion of the property without prior written consent of the County.
- Entry/Inspection of Property: Lessee shall permit County or County's agents to enter and inspect the property at any reasonable time for the purpose of verifying compliance with the terms of this Lease.
- 12. <u>Maintenance</u>: Lessee shall, at his/her own expense, and at all times, remove snow from any sidewalks, keep the property clear of rubbish or weeds, regularly mow the grass, irrigate or water the property in a manner sufficient to maintain the property but not in a manner inconsistent with governing statutes, ordinances or rules.
- 13. <u>Default Event</u>: Lessee will be in default of this Lease for failure to timely pay any rent, or failure to abide by any material terms or conditions of this Lease including, but not limited to, the limitations on use of the property, and such default continues for ten (10) days after written notice from County.
- 14. <u>Default County's Remedies</u>: If any one or more of the default events set forth herein occurs, then the County may, in its sole discretion, do one or more of the following:
  - Give Lessee written notice of its intention to terminate this Lease on the date of such notice, or on any later date that the County may specify in such notice. On the date so specified in such notice, Lessee's right to use of the property will cease and the Lease will be terminated.
  - 2. Remove personal property and/or other materials that reflect an inappropriate use of the property, and charge Lessee a reasonable sum for removal, storage or/and disposal of such items.
  - 3. Collect all reasonable attorney fees, costs and disbursements that may arise as a result of any suit filed as a result of Lessee's default.
  - 4. Exercise such rights or remedies that may be provided by law.
- 15. Notices: Any notice which either party may or is required to give, may be given by mailing the same, postage prepaid, to the Lessee or County at the respective addresses given below, or at such other places as may be designated by the parties in writing from time-to-time, or may be delivered in person.

County: 211 9th Street South, P.O. Box 2806, Fargo ND 58108-2806

Lessee: 7316 Elm CT, Horace ND 58047-9536

- 16. <u>Binding Effect</u>: All the provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding upon, and in favor of or against (as the case may be), the heirs, executors, administrators, guardians, assigns and successors in interest of the parties hereto.
- 17. <u>Severability</u>: If any provision of this Lease should be found invalid or unenforceable, then the rest and remainder of the provisions shall remain valid and enforceable.
- 18. Entire Agreement: This Lease represents the entire agreement between the parties and there are no collateral or oral agreements or understandings and any executory agreement hereafter made shall be made ineffective to change, modify or discharge this lease, in whole or in part, unless such agreement is in writing and signed by the party against whom enforcement of the change, modification or discharge is sought.
- Construction: All provisions hereof and words and phrases used herein shall be governed and construed under the laws of the State of North Dakota.
- 20. <u>Time is of the Essence</u>: Time is of the essence for each term and provision of this lease.
- 21. <u>Effective Date</u>: The effective date of this lease is January 1, 2022, regardless of the day that the parties may have signed this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto affix their signatures:

Cass County

Terry L. Greenlund, Lessee

By: Chair

Cass County Commission

## Additional Lease Terms and Conditions

WHEREAS, Cass County North Dakota became the rightful owner of certain real property, more fully described in the attached Lease, through the use of certain disaster relief funds under Section 404 of the Stafford Act; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the Stafford Act, and related regulations and agreements (e.g., FEMA-State Agreement) require that Cass County agree to conditions which are intended to restrict the use of the land to open space in perpetuity in order to protect and preserve natural flood plain values;

- Terms. Pursuant to the terms of the Stafford Act, regulations promulgated thereunder (44-C.F.R. 206-434), as they read now and may be amended in the future, and the FEMA-State Agreement, the following conditions and restrictions shall apply to the leased property:
  - (a) <u>Compatible Uses</u>. The land shall be used for purposes compatible with open space, recreational, or wetlands management practices; in general, such uses include parks for outdoor recreational activities, nature reserves, unimproved previous parking lots and other uses described in 44 C.F.R. Section 206-434, as it reads now and may be amended in the future.
  - (b) Structures. No new structures shall be erected on the property other than:
    - (1) a public facility that is open on all sides and functionally related to the open space use;
    - (2) a restroom; or
    - (3) a structure that is compatible with the uses described in Paragraph 1(a), above, and approved by Cass County in writing prior to the commencement of the construction of the structure.
- 2. <u>Inspection</u>. FEMA, its representatives, and assigns, including Cass County, shall have the right to enter upon the property, at reasonable times and with reasonable notice, for the purpose of inspecting the property to ensure compliance with the above terms.
- 3. <u>Enforcement</u>. Any violation of these terms may, at Cass County's sole discretion, be deemed a default with all the rights and remedies available under the attached Lease.

THIS LEASE is made by and between Cass County, North Dakota (hereinafter "County") and Brian and Leah Bjorkman, 2525 Northwood Drive, Fargo ND 58102-6101 (hereinafter "Lessee").

- 1. <u>Property</u>: The County hereby offers to lease, and the Lessee agrees to lease, the property situated in the Township of Reed, County of Cass, State of North Dakota, described as: Lots 1, 2 and 3, Northwood 2<sup>nd</sup> Addition (hereinafter "property").
- 2. <u>Term</u>: The term of this lease shall commence on January 1, 2022, and expire at midnight on December 31, 202.
- Rent: Rent shall be \$10 dollars per year, payable in advance of the commencement day, to the County by and through the Cass County Auditor at the address given in the section herein entitled Notices.
- 4. <u>Use</u>: The property shall only be used for purposes consistent with those contained in Exhibit 1 (attached). Furthermore, the property shall not be used for, among other purposes, parking vehicles; building any kind of structure without prior written approval of the County; storage of any kind of equipment or personal property; placement of any signs; raising or keeping of animals; or disposal of any kind of materials, whether hazardous or not. The determination of compliance with these limitations on use of the property shall be at the County's sole discretion.
- 5. <u>Maintenance</u>: The portion of the lot visible to the general public shall be moved a minimum of once per month during the growing season.
- 6. <u>Delivery of Possession</u>: Lessee acknowledges that Lessee has inspected the property and accepts it as suitable for the purpose and use described in this Lease and that the property then complies with the use limitations.
- 7. <u>Insurance</u>: At all times during the term of this Lease, Lessee shall maintain at Lessee's sole expense, public liability and property damage liability insurance in an amount not less than \$500,000. Lessee shall deliver to County a copy of the certificate of insurance prior to the commencement, and renewal if applicable, of this Lease. County makes no representation that the limits of liability specified herein are adequate to protect Lessee.
- 8. <u>Indemnification:</u> County shall not be liable for any damage to Lessee, or any other person, or to any property, occurring on the premises or any part thereof, unless such damage is the proximate result of the negligence or an unlawful act of the County. Lessee agrees to hold the County harmless from any claims for damages occurring on the property, no matter how caused, except for injury damages for which County is legally responsible.

- 9. <u>Ordinances and Statutes</u>: Lessee shall comply with all statutes, ordinances and requirements of municipal, state and federal authorities.
- 10. <u>Assignment and Subletting</u>: Lessee shall not assign this Lease or sublet any portion of the property without prior written consent of the County.
- 11. <u>Entry/Inspection of Property</u>: Lessee shall permit County or County's agents to enter and inspect the property at any reasonable time for the purpose of verifying compliance with the terms of this Lease.
- 12. <u>Maintenance</u>: Lessee shall, at his/her own expense, and at all times, remove snow from any sidewalks, keep the property clear of rubbish or weeds, regularly mow the grass, irrigate or water the property in a manner sufficient to maintain the property but not in a manner inconsistent with governing statutes, ordinances or rules.
- 13. <u>Default Event</u>: Lessee will be in default of this Lease for failure to timely pay any rent, or failure to abide by any material terms or conditions of this Lease including, but not limited to, the limitations on use of the property, and such default continues for ten (10) days after written notice from County.
- 14. <u>Default County's Remedies</u>: If any one or more of the default events set forth herein occurs, then the County may, in its sole discretion, do one or more of the following:
  - Give Lessee written notice of its intention to terminate this Lease on the date of such notice, or on any later date that the County may specify in such notice. On the date so specified in such notice, Lessee's right to use of the property will cease and the Lease will be terminated.
  - 2. Remove personal property and/or materials that reflect an inappropriate use of the property, and charge Lessee a reasonable sum for removal, storage or/and disposal of such items.
  - 3. Collect all reasonable attorney fees, costs and disbursements that may arise as a result of any suit filed as a result of Lessee's default.
  - 4. Exercise such rights or remedies that may be provided by law.
- 15. <u>Notices</u>: Any notice which either party may or is required to give, may be given by mailing the same, postage prepaid, to the Lessee or County at the respective addresses given below, or at such other places as may be designated by the parties in writing from time-to-time, or may be delivered in person.

County: 211 9th Street South, P.O. Box 2806, Fargo, ND 58108-2806

Lessee: 2525 Northwood Drive, Fargo ND 58102-6101

- 16. <u>Binding Effect</u>: All the provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding upon, and in favor of or against (as the case may be), the heirs, executors, administrators, guardians, assigns and successors in interest of the parties hereto.
- 17. <u>Severability</u>: If any provision of this Lease should be found invalid or unenforceable, then the rest and remainder of the provisions shall remain valid and enforceable.
- 18. <u>Entire Agreement</u>: This Lease represents the entire agreement between the parties and there are no collateral or oral agreements or understandings and any executory agreement hereafter made shall be made ineffective to change, modify or discharge this lease, in whole or in part, unless such agreement is in writing and signed by the party against whom enforcement of the change, modification or discharge is sought.
- 19. <u>Construction</u>: All provisions hereof and words and phrases used herein shall be governed and construed under the laws of the State of North Dakota.
- 20. <u>Time is of the Essence</u>: Time is of the essence for each term and provision of this lease.
- 21. <u>Effective Date</u>: The effective date of this lease is January 1, 2022, regardless of the day that the parties may have signed this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto affix their signatures:

Lessee Sylmon

Cass County

By: Chair

Cass County Commission

## Additional Lease Terms and Conditions

WHEREAS, Cass County North Dakota became the rightful owner of certain real property, more fully described in the attached Lease, through the use of certain disaster relief funds under Section 404 of the Stafford Act; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the Stafford Act, and related regulations and agreements (e.g., FEMA-State Agreement) require that Cass County agree to conditions which are intended to restrict the use of the land to open space in perpetuity in order to protect and preserve natural flood plain values;

- Terms. Pursuant to the terms of the Stafford Act, regulations promulgated thereunder (44-C.F.R. 206-434), as they read now and may be amended in the future, and the FEMA-State Agreement, the following conditions and restrictions shall apply to the leased property:
  - (a) <u>Compatible Uses</u>. The land shall be used for purposes compatible with open space, recreational, or wetlands management practices; in general, such uses include parks for outdoor recreational activities, nature reserves, unimproved previous parking lots and other uses described in 44 C.F.R. Section 206-434, as it reads now and may be amended in the future.
  - (b) <u>Structures</u>. No new structures shall be erected on the property other than:
    - (1) a public facility that is open on all sides and functionally related to the open space use;
    - (2) a restroom; or
    - (3) a structure that is compatible with the uses described in Paragraph 1(a), above, and approved by Cass County in writing prior to the commencement of the construction of the structure.
- 2. <u>Inspection</u>. FEMA, its representatives, and assigns, including Cass County, shall have the right to enter upon the property, at reasonable times and with reasonable notice, for the purpose of inspecting the property to ensure compliance with the above terms.
- 3. <u>Enforcement</u>. Any violation of these terms may, at Cass County's sole discretion, be deemed a default with all the rights and remedies available under the attached Lease.

THIS LEASE is made by and between Cass County, North Dakota (hereinafter "County") and Brian and Leah Bjorkman, 2525 Northwood Drive, Fargo ND 58102-6101 (hereinafter "Lessee").

- 1. <u>Property</u>: The County hereby offers to lease, and the Lessee agrees to lease, the property situated in the Township of Reed, County of Cass, State of North Dakota, described as: Lot 5 Northwood 2<sup>nd</sup> Addition (hereinafter "property").
- 2. <u>Term</u>: The term of this lease shall commence on January 1, 2022, and expire at midnight on December 31, 2022.
- Rent: Rent shall be \$10 dollars per year, payable in advance of the commencement day, to the County by and through the Cass County Auditor at the address given in the section herein entitled Notices.
- 4. <u>Use</u>: The property shall only be used for purposes consistent with those contained in Exhibit 1 (attached). Furthermore, the property shall not be used for, among other purposes, parking vehicles; building any kind of structure without prior written approval of the County; storage of any kind of equipment or personal property; placement of any signs; raising or keeping of animals; or disposal of any kind of materials, whether hazardous or not. The determination of compliance with these limitations on use of the property shall be at the County's sole discretion.
- Maintenance: The portion of the lot visible to the general public shall be moved a minimum of once per month during the growing season.
- 6. <u>Delivery of Possession</u>: Lessee acknowledges that Lessee has inspected the property and accepts it as suitable for the purpose and use described in this Lease and that the property then complies with the use limitations.
- 7. <u>Insurance</u>: At all times during the term of this Lease, Lessee shall maintain at Lessee's sole expense, public liability and property damage liability insurance in an amount not less than \$500,000. Lessee shall deliver to County a copy of the certificate of insurance prior to the commencement, and renewal if applicable, of this Lease. County makes no representation that the limits of liability specified herein are adequate to protect Lessee.
- 8. <u>Indemnification:</u> County shall not be liable for any damage to Lessee, or any other person, or to any property, occurring on the premises or any part thereof, unless such damage is the proximate result of the negligence or an unlawful act of the County. Lessee agrees to hold the County harmless from any claims for damages occurring on the property, no matter how caused, except for injury damages for which County is legally responsible.

- 9. <u>Ordinances and Statutes</u>: Lessee shall comply with all statutes, ordinances and requirements of municipal, state and federal authorities.
- 10. <u>Assignment and Subletting</u>: Lessee shall not assign this Lease or sublet any portion of the property without prior written consent of the County.
- 11. <u>Entry/Inspection of Property</u>: Lessee shall permit County or County's agents to enter and inspect the property at any reasonable time for the purpose of verifying compliance with the terms of this Lease.
- 12. <u>Maintenance</u>: Lessee shall, at his/her own expense, and at all times, remove snow from any sidewalks, keep the property clear of rubbish or weeds, regularly mow the grass, irrigate or water the property in a manner sufficient to maintain the property but not in a manner inconsistent with governing statutes, ordinances or rules.
- 13. <u>Default Event</u>: Lessee will be in default of this Lease for failure to timely pay any rent, or failure to abide by any material terms or conditions of this Lease including, but not limited to, the limitations on use of the property, and such default continues for ten (10) days after written notice from County.
- 14. <u>Default County's Remedies</u>: If any one or more of the default events set forth herein occurs, then the County may, in its sole discretion, do one or more of the following:
  - Give Lessee written notice of its intention to terminate this Lease on the date of such notice, or on any later date that the County may specify in such notice. On the date so specified in such notice, Lessee's right to use of the property will cease and the Lease will be terminated.
  - 2. Remove personal property and/or materials that reflect an inappropriate use of the property, and charge Lessee a reasonable sum for removal, storage or/and disposal of such items.
  - 3. Collect all reasonable attorney fees, costs and disbursements that may arise as a result of any suit filed as a result of Lessee's default.
  - 4. Exercise such rights or remedies that may be provided by law.
- 15. <u>Notices</u>: Any notice which either party may or is required to give, may be given by mailing the same, postage prepaid, to the Lessee or County at the respective addresses given below, or at such other places as may be designated by the parties in writing from time-to-time, or may be delivered in person.

County: 211 9th Street South, P.O. Box 2806, Fargo, ND 58108-2806

Lessee: 2525 Northwood Drive, Fargo ND 58102-6101

- 16. <u>Binding Effect</u>: All the provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding upon, and in favor of or against (as the case may be), the heirs, executors, administrators, guardians, assigns and successors in interest of the parties hereto.
- 17. <u>Severability</u>: If any provision of this Lease should be found invalid or unenforceable, then the rest and remainder of the provisions shall remain valid and enforceable.
- 18. Entire Agreement: This Lease represents the entire agreement between the parties and there are no collateral or oral agreements or understandings and any executory agreement hereafter made shall be made ineffective to change, modify or discharge this lease, in whole or in part, unless such agreement is in writing and signed by the party against whom enforcement of the change, modification or discharge is sought.
- 19. <u>Construction</u>: All provisions hereof and words and phrases used herein shall be governed and construed under the laws of the State of North Dakota.
- 20. <u>Time is of the Essence</u>: Time is of the essence for each term and provision of this lease.
- 21. <u>Effective Date</u>: The effective date of this lease is January 1, 2022, regardless of the day that the parties may have signed this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto affix their signatures:

Dund Sokmun Lessee Honk Binkman Cass County

By: Chair

Cass County Commission

## Additional Lease Terms and Conditions

WHEREAS, Cass County North Dakota became the rightful owner of certain real property, more fully described in the attached Lease, through the use of certain disaster relief funds under Section 404 of the Stafford Act; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the Stafford Act, and related regulations and agreements (e.g., FEMA-State Agreement) require that Cass County agree to conditions which are intended to restrict the use of the land to open space in perpetuity in order to protect and preserve natural flood plain values;

- 1. <u>Terms</u>. Pursuant to the terms of the Stafford Act, regulations promulgated thereunder (44-C.F.R. 206-434), as they read now and may be amended in the future, and the FEMA-State Agreement, the following conditions and restrictions shall apply to the leased property:
  - (a) <u>Compatible Uses</u>. The land shall be used for purposes compatible with open space, recreational, or wetlands management practices; in general, such uses include parks for outdoor recreational activities, nature reserves, unimproved previous parking lots and other uses described in 44 C.F.R. Section 206-434, as it reads now and may be amended in the future.
  - (b) Structures. No new structures shall be erected on the property other than:
    - (1) a public facility that is open on all sides and functionally related to the open space use;
    - (2) a restroom; or
    - (3) a structure that is compatible with the uses described in Paragraph 1(a), above, and approved by Cass County in writing prior to the commencement of the construction of the structure.
- 2. <u>Inspection</u>. FEMA, its representatives, and assigns, including Cass County, shall have the right to enter upon the property, at reasonable times and with reasonable notice, for the purpose of inspecting the property to ensure compliance with the above terms.
- 3. <u>Enforcement</u>. Any violation of these terms may, at Cass County's sole discretion, be deemed a default with all the rights and remedies available under the attached Lease.

THIS LEASE is made by and between Cass County, North Dakota (hereinafter "County") and Kenneth A Pawluk, 2808 28th Avenue South, Fargo ND 58103 (hereinafter "Lessee").

- Property: The County hereby offers to lease, and the Lessee agrees to lease, the property situated in the Township of Reed, County of Cass, State of North Dakota, described as: LOT 2 BLK 1, BURRIS SUBDIVISION
- 2. <u>Term</u>: The term of this lease shall commence on January 1, 2022, and expire at midnight on December 31, 2022.
- Rent: Rent shall be \$10 per year, payable in advance of the commencement day, to the County by and through the Cass County Auditor at the address given in the section herein entitled Notices.
- 4. <u>Use</u>: The property shall only be used for purposes consistent with those contained in Exhibit 1 (attached). Furthermore, the property shall not be used for, among other purposes, parking vehicles; building any kind of structure without prior written approval of the County; storage of any kind of equipment or personal property; placement of any signs; raising or keeping of animals; or disposal of any kind of materials, whether hazardous or not. The determination of compliance with these limitations on use of the property shall be at the County's sole discretion.
- 5. <u>Delivery of Possession</u>: Lessee acknowledges that Lessee has inspected the property and accepts it as suitable for the purpose and use described in this Lease and that the property then complies with the use limitations.
- 6. <u>Insurance</u>: At all times during the term of this Lease, Lessee shall maintain at Lessee's sole expense, public liability and property damage liability insurance in an amount not less than \$500,000. Lessee shall deliver to County a copy of the certificate of insurance prior to the commencement, and renewal if applicable, of this Lease. County makes no representation that the limits of liability specified herein are adequate to protect Lessee.
- 7. <u>Indemnification:</u> County shall not be liable for any damage to Lessee, or any other person, or to any property, occurring on the premises or any part thereof, unless such damage is the proximate result of the negligence or an unlawful act of the County. Lessee agrees to hold the County harmless from any claims for damages occurring on the property, no matter how caused, except for injury damages for which County is legally responsible.
- 8. Ordinances and Statutes: Lessee shall comply with all statutes, ordinances and requirements of municipal, state and federal authorities.

- Assignment and Subletting: Lessee shall not assign this Lease or sublet any portion of the property without prior written consent of the County.
- Entry/Inspection of Property: Lessee shall permit County or County's agents to enter and inspect the property at any reasonable time for the purpose of verifying compliance with the terms of this Lease.
- 11. <u>Maintenance</u>: Lessee shall, at his/her own expense, and at all times, remove snow from any sidewalks, keep the property clear of rubbish or weeds, regularly mow the grass, irrigate or water the property in a manner sufficient to maintain the property but not in a manner inconsistent with governing statutes, ordinances or rules.
- 12. <u>Default Event</u>: Lessee will be in default of this Lease for failure to timely pay any rent, or failure to abide by any material terms or conditions of this Lease including, but not limited to, the limitations on use of the property, and such default continues for ten (10) days after written notice from County.
- 13. <u>Default County's Remedies</u>: If any one or more of the default events set forth herein occurs, then the County may, in its sole discretion, do one or more of the following:
  - Give Lessee written notice of its intention to terminate this Lease on the date of such notice, or on any later date that the County may specify in such notice. On the date so specified in such notice, Lessee's right to use of the property will cease and the Lease will be terminated.
  - Remove personal property and/or other materials that reflect an inappropriate use
    of the property, and charge Lessee a reasonable sum for removal, storage or/and
    disposal of such items.
  - 3. Collect all reasonable attorney fees, costs and disbursements that may arise as a result of any suit filed as a result of Lessee's default.
  - 4. Exercise such rights or remedies that may be provided by law.
- 14. <u>Notices</u>: Any notice which either party may or is required to give, may be given by mailing the same, postage prepaid, to the Lessee or County at the respective addresses given below, or at such other places as may be designated by the parties in writing from time-to-time, or may be delivered in person.

County: 211 9th Street South, P.O. Box 2806, Fargo, ND 58108-2806

Lessee: 2808 28th Avenue South, Fargo ND 58103-5074

- 15. <u>Binding Effect</u>: All the provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding upon, and in favor of or against (as the case may be), the heirs executors, administrators, guardians, assigns and successors in interest of the parties hereto.
- 16. <u>Severability</u>: If any provision of this Lease should be found invalid or unenforceable, then the rest and remainder of the provisions shall remain valid and enforceable.
- 17. Entire Agreement: This Lease represents the entire agreement between the parties and there are no collateral or oral agreements or understandings and any executory agreement hereafter made shall be made ineffective to change, modify or discharge this lease, in whole or in part, unless such agreement is in writing and signed by the party against whom enforcement of the change, modification or discharge is sought.
- 18. <u>Construction</u>: All provisions hereof and words and phrases used herein shall be governed and construed under the laws of the State of North Dakota.
- 19. <u>Time is of the Essence</u>: Time is of the essence for each term and provision of this lease.
- 20. <u>Effective Date</u>: The effective date of this lease is January 1, 2022, regardless of the day that the parties may have signed this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto affix their signatures:

Ken Pawluh	Cass County
Lessee	By: Chair Cass County Commission

## Additional Lease Terms and Conditions

WHEREAS, Cass County North Dakota became the rightful owner of certain real property, more fully described in the attached Lease, through the use of certain disaster relief funds under Section 404 of the Stafford Act; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the Stafford Act, and related regulations and agreements (e.g., FEMA-State Agreement) require that Cass County agree to conditions which are intended to restrict the use of the land to open space in perpetuity in order to protect and preserve natural flood plain values;

- Terms. Pursuant to the terms of the Stafford Act, regulations promulgated thereunder (44-C.F.R. 206-434), as they read now and may be amended in the future, and the FEMA-State Agreement, the following conditions and restrictions shall apply to the leased property:
  - (a) <u>Compatible Uses</u>. The land shall be used for purposes compatible with open space, recreational, or wetlands management practices; in general, such uses include parks for outdoor recreational activities, nature reserves, unimproved previous parking lots and other uses described in 44 C.F.R. Section 206-434, as it reads now and may be amended in the future.
  - (b) <u>Structures</u>. No new structures shall be erected on the property other than:
    - (1) a public facility that is open on all sides and functionally related to the open space use;
    - (2) a restroom; or
    - (3) a structure that is compatible with the uses described in Paragraph 1(a), above, and approved by Cass County in writing prior to the commencement of the construction of the structure.
- Inspection. FEMA, its representatives, and assigns, including Cass County, shall have the
  right to enter upon the property, at reasonable times and with reasonable notice, for the
  purpose of inspecting the property to ensure compliance with the above terms.
- 3. <u>Enforcement</u>. Any violation of these terms may, at Cass County's sole discretion, be deemed a default with all the rights and remedies available under the attached Lease.

THIS LEASE is made by and between Cass County, North Dakota (hereinafter "County") and Jerome Nipstad, 5281 172<sup>nd</sup> Avenue SE, Hickson, North Dakota 58047 (hereinafter "Lessee").

- 1. Property: The County hereby offers to lease, and the Lessee agrees to lease, the property situated in the Township of Pleasant, County of Cass, State of North Dakota, described as: 27-137-49 Commencing at the NW corner of NE ¼ of NW ¼ of Section 27 then South 400' parallel to the West section line; then East 573' parallel to the North section line; then North parallel to the West section line to the North section line; then West along the North section line to the point of beginning. Said tract contains 5.26 Acres more or less. Parcel No. 57-0000-10371-010 (hereinafter "property").
- Term: The term of this lease shall commence on January 1, 2022 and expire at midnight on December 31, 2022.
- Rent: Rent shall be \$10 dollars per year, payable in advance of the commencement day, to the County by and through the Cass County Auditor at the address given in the section herein entitled Notices.
- 4. <u>Use</u>: The property shall only be used for purposes consistent with those contained in Exhibit 1 (attached). Furthermore, the property shall not be used for, among other purposes, parking vehicles; building any kind of structure without prior written approval of the County; storage of any kind of equipment or personal property; placement of any signs; raising or keeping of animals; or disposal of any kind of materials, whether hazardous or not. The determination of compliance with these limitations on use of the property shall be at the County's sole discretion.
- 5. <u>Delivery of Possession</u>: Lessee acknowledges that Lessee has inspected the property and accepts it as suitable for the purpose and use described in this Lease and that the property then complies with the use limitations.
- 6. <u>Insurance</u>: At all times during the term of this Lease, Lessee shall maintain at Lessee's sole expense, public liability and property damage liability insurance in an amount not less than \$500,000. Lessee shall deliver to County a copy of the certificate of insurance prior to the commencement, and renewal if applicable, of this Lease. County makes no representation that the limits of liability specified herein are adequate to protect Lessee.
- 7. <u>Indemnification:</u> County shall not be liable for any damage to Lessee, or any other person, or to any property, occurring on the premises or any part thereof, unless such damage is the proximate result of the negligence of an unlawful act of the County. Lessee agrees to hold the County harmless from any claims for damages occurring on the property, no matter how caused, except for injury damages for which County is legally responsible.

- 8. <u>Ordinances and Statutes</u>: Lessee shall comply with all statutes, ordinances and requirements of municipal, state and federal authorities.
- Assignment and Subletting: Lessee shall not assign this Lease or sublet any portion of the property without prior written consent of the County.
- Entry/Inspection of Property: Lessee shall permit County or County's agents to enter and
  inspect the property at any reasonable time for the purpose of verifying compliance with
  the terms of this Lease.
- 11. <u>Maintenance</u>: Lessee shall, at his/her own expense, and at all times, remove snow from any sidewalks, keep the property clear of rubbish or weeds, regularly mow the grass, irrigate or water the property in a manner sufficient to maintain the property but not in a manner inconsistent with governing statutes, ordinances or rules.
- 12. <u>Default Event</u>: Lessee will be in default of this Lease for failure to timely pay any rent, or failure to abide by any material terms or conditions of this Lease including, but not limited to, the limitations on use of the property, and such default continues for ten (10) days after written notice from County.
- 13. <u>Default County's Remedies</u>: If any one or more of the default events set forth herein occurs, then the County may, in its sole discretion, do one or more of the following:
  - Give Lessee written notice of its intention to terminate this Lease on the date of such notice, or on any later date that the County may specify in such notice. On the date so specified in such notice, Lessee's right to use of the property will cease and the Lease will be terminated.
  - Remove personal property and/or other materials that reflect an inappropriate use
    of the property, and charge Lessee a reasonable sum for removal, storage or/and
    disposal of such items.
  - 3. Collect all reasonable attorney fees, costs and disbursements that may arise as a result of any suit filed as a result of Lessee's default.
  - Exercise such rights or remedies that may be provided by law.
- 14. <u>Notices</u>: Any notice which either party may or is required to give, may be given by mailing the same, postage prepaid, to the Lessee or County at the respective addresses given below, or at such other places as may be designated by the parties in writing from time-to-time, or may be delivered in person.

County: P.O. Box 2806, 211 9th Street South, Fargo ND 58108-2806

Lessee: 5281 172<sup>nd</sup> Avenue SE, Hickson ND 58047

- 15. <u>Binding Effect</u>: All the provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding upon, and in favor of or against (as the case may be), the heirs, executors, administrators, guardians, assigns and successors in interest of the parties hereto.
- 16. <u>Severability</u>: If any provision of this Lease should be found invalid or unenforceable, then the rest and remainder of the provisions shall remain valid and enforceable.
- 17. Entire Agreement: This Lease represents the entire agreement between the parties and there are no collateral or oral agreements or understandings and any executory agreement hereafter made shall be made ineffective to change, modify or discharge this lease, in whole or in part, unless such agreement is in writing and signed by the party against whom enforcement of the change, modification or discharge is sought.
- 18. <u>Construction</u>: All provisions hereof and words and phrases used herein shall be governed and construed under the laws of the State of North Dakota.
- 19. Time is of the Essence: Time is of the essence for each term and provision of this lease.
- 20. <u>Effective Date</u>: The effective date of this lease is January 1, 2022, regardless of the day that the parties may have signed this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto affix their signatures:

one Rysta

Cass County

By: Chair

Cass County Board of Commissioners

### Additional Lease Terms and Conditions

WHEREAS, Cass County North Dakota became the rightful owner of certain real property, more fully described in the attached Lease, through the use of certain disaster relief funds under Section 404 of the Stafford Act; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the Stafford Act, and related regulations and agreements (e.g., FEMA-State Agreement) require that Cass County agree to conditions which are intended to restrict the use of the land to open space in perpetuity in order to protect and preserve natural flood plain values:

- 21. <u>Terms.</u> Pursuant to the terms of the Stafford Act, regulations promulgated thereunder (44-C.F.R. 206-434), as they read now and may be amended in the future, and the FEMA-State Agreement, the following conditions and restrictions shall apply to the leased property:
  - (a) <u>Compatible Uses</u>. The land shall be used for purposes compatible with open space, recreational, or wetlands management practices; in general, such uses include parks for outdoor recreational activities, nature reserves, unimproved previous parking lots and other uses described in 44 C.F.R. Section 206-434, as it reads now and may be amended in the future.
  - (b) <u>Structures</u>. No new structures shall be erected on the property other than:
    - (1) a public facility that is open on all sides and functionally related to the open space use;
    - (2) a restroom; or
    - (3) a structure that is compatible with the uses described in Paragraph 1(a), above, and approved by Cass County in writing prior to the commencement of the construction of the structure.
- Inspection. FEMA, its representatives, and assigns, including Cass County, shall have the
  right to enter upon the property, at reasonable times and with reasonable notice, for the
  purpose of inspecting the property to ensure compliance with the above terms.
- Enforcement. Any violation of these terms may, at Cass County's sole discretion, be deemed a default with all the rights and remedies available under the attached Lease.

THIS LEASE is made by and between Cass County, North Dakota (hereinafter "County") and Victor and Patricia Pellerano, 2709 Northwood Drive, Fargo ND 58102-6105 (hereinafter "Lessee").

- Property: The County hereby offers to lease, and the Lessee agrees to lease, the property situated in the Township of Reed, County of Cass, State of North Dakota, described as:
   LOT 1 LESS W 10' OF N 72.5' FOR 1998 RIGHT OF WAY, NORTHWOOD ADDITION, CONTAINS .02 ACRES Parcel No. 60-1600-03670-000 (hereinafter "property").
- 2. <u>Term</u>: The term of this lease shall commence on January 1, 2022, and expire at midnight on December 31, 2022.
- Rent: Rent shall be \$10 dollars per year, payable in advance of the commencement day, to the County by and through the Cass County Auditor at the address given in the section herein entitled Notices.
- 4. <u>Use</u>: The property shall only be used for purposes consistent with those contained in Exhibit 1 (attached). Furthermore, the property shall not be used for, among other purposes, parking vehicles; building any kind of structure without prior written approval of the County; storage of any kind of equipment or personal property; placement of any signs; raising or keeping of animals; or disposal of any kind of materials, whether hazardous or not. The determination of compliance with these limitations on use of the property shall be at the County's sole discretion.
- 5. <u>Maintenance</u>: The portion of the lot visible to the general public shall be moved a minimum of once per month during the growing season.
- 6. <u>Delivery of Possession</u>: Lessee acknowledges that Lessee has inspected the property and accepts it as suitable for the purpose and use described in this Lease and that the property then complies with the use limitations.
- 7. <u>Insurance</u>: At all times during the term of this Lease, Lessee shall maintain at Lessee's sole expense, public liability and property damage liability insurance in an amount not less than \$500,000. Lessee shall deliver to County a copy of the certificate of insurance prior to the commencement, and renewal if applicable, of this Lease. County makes no representation that the limits of liability specified herein are adequate to protect Lessee.

- 8. <u>Indemnification:</u> County shall not be liable for any damage to Lessee, or any other person, or to any property, occurring on the premises or any part thereof, unless such damage is the proximate result of the negligence or an unlawful act of the County. Lessee agrees to hold the County harmless from any claims for damages occurring on the property, no matter how caused, except for injury damages for which County is legally responsible.
- 9. <u>Ordinances and Statutes</u>: Lessee shall comply with all statutes, ordinances and requirements of municipal, state and federal authorities.
- 10. <u>Assignment and Subletting</u>: Lessee shall not assign this Lease or sublet any portion of the property without prior written consent of the County.
- 11. <u>Entry/Inspection of Property</u>: Lessee shall permit County or County's agents to enter and inspect the property at any reasonable time for the purpose of verifying compliance with the terms of this Lease.
- 12. <u>Maintenance</u>: Lessee shall, at his/her own expense, and at all times, remove snow from any sidewalks, keep the property clear of rubbish or weeds, regularly mow the grass, irrigate or water the property in a manner sufficient to maintain the property but not in a manner inconsistent with governing statutes, ordinances or rules.
- 13. <u>Default Event</u>: Lessee will be in default of this Lease for failure to timely pay any rent, or failure to abide by any material terms or conditions of this Lease including, but not limited to, the limitations on use of the property, and such default continues for ten (10) days after written notice from County.
- 14. <u>Default County's Remedies</u>: If any one or more of the default events set forth herein occurs, then the County may, in its sole discretion, do one or more of the following:
  - Give Lessee written notice of its intention to terminate this Lease on the date of such notice, or on any later date that the County may specify in such notice. On the date so specified in such notice, Lessee's right to use of the property will cease and the Lease will be terminated.
  - Remove personal property and/or other materials that reflect an inappropriate use of the property, and charge Lessee a reasonable sum for removal, storage or/and disposal of such items.
  - Collect all reasonable attorney fees, costs and disbursements that may arise as a result of any suit filed as a result of Lessee's default.
  - 4. Exercise such rights or remedies that may be provided by law.

15. <u>Notices</u>: Any notice which either party may or is required to give, may be given by mailing the same, postage prepaid, to the Lessee or County at the respective addresses given below, or at such other places as may be designated by the parties in writing from time-to-time, or may be delivered in person.

County: 211 9th Street South, P.O. Box 2806, Fargo, ND 58108-2806

Lessee: 2709 Northwood Drive, Fargo ND 58102-6105

- 16. <u>Binding Effect</u>: All the provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding upon, and in favor of or against (as the case may be), the heirs, executors, administrators, guardians, assigns and successors in interest of the parties hereto.
- 17. <u>Severability</u>: If any provision of this Lease should be found invalid or unenforceable, then the rest and remainder of the provisions shall remain valid and enforceable.
- 18. Entire Agreement: This Lease represents the entire agreement between the parties and there are no collateral or oral agreements or understandings and any executory agreement hereafter made shall be made ineffective to change, modify or discharge this lease, in whole or in part, unless such agreement is in writing and signed by the party against whom enforcement of the change, modification or discharge is sought.
- 19. <u>Construction</u>: All provisions hereof and words and phrases used herein shall be governed and construed under the laws of the State of North Dakota.
- 20. <u>Time is of the Essence</u>: Time is of the essence for each term and provision of this lease.
- 21. <u>Effective Date</u>: The effective date of this lease is January 1, 2022, regardless of the day that the parties may have signed this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto affix their signatures:

Cass County

By: Chair

Cass County Commission

Lessee

Pat Pellerano
Lessee

## Additional Lease Terms and Conditions

WHEREAS, Cass County North Dakota became the rightful owner of certain real property, more fully described in the attached Lease, through the use of certain disaster relief funds under Section 404 of the Stafford Act; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the Stafford Act, and related regulations and agreements (e.g., FEMA-State Agreement) require that Cass County agree to conditions which are intended to restrict the use of the land to open space in perpetuity in order to protect and preserve natural flood plain values;

- 1. <u>Terms</u>. Pursuant to the terms of the Stafford Act, regulations promulgated thereunder (44-C.F.R. 206-434), as they read now and may be amended in the future, and the FEMA-State Agreement, the following conditions and restrictions shall apply to the leased property:
  - (a) <u>Compatible Uses</u>. The land shall be used for purposes compatible with open space, recreational, or wetlands management practices; in general, such uses include parks for outdoor recreational activities, nature reserves, unimproved previous parking lots and other uses described in 44 C.F.R. Section 206-434, as it reads now and may be amended in the future.
  - (b) <u>Structures</u>. No new structures shall be erected on the property other than:
    - (1) a public facility that is open on all sides and functionally related to the open space use;
    - (2) a restroom; or
    - (3) a structure that is compatible with the uses described in Paragraph 1(a), above, and approved by Cass County in writing prior to the commencement of the construction of the structure.
- 2. <u>Inspection</u>. FEMA, its representatives, and assigns, including Cass County, shall have the right to enter upon the property, at reasonable times and with reasonable notice, for the purpose of inspecting the property to ensure compliance with the above terms.
- 3. <u>Enforcement</u>. Any violation of these terms may, at Cass County's sole discretion, be deemed a default with all the rights and remedies available under the attached Lease.

THIS LEASE is made by and between Cass County, North Dakota (hereinafter "County") and Chris Denis, 2705 171<sup>st</sup> Avenue SE, Argusville ND 58005-9789 (hereinafter "Lessee").

### THE PARTIES HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Property</u>: The County hereby offers to lease, and the Lessee agrees to lease, the property situated in the Township of Harwood, County of Cass, State of North Dakota, described as: 16-141-49 Auditor's Lot 1 of SE <sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>; Parcel No. 44-0000-00621-000 (hereinafter "property").

- 2. <u>Term</u>: The term of this lease shall commence on January 1, 2022, and expire at midnight on December 31, 2022.
- 3. Rent: Rent shall be \$10 dollars per year, payable in advance of the commencement day, to the County by and through the Cass County Auditor at the address given in the section herein entitled Notices.
- 4. <u>Use</u>: The property shall only be used for purposes consistent with those contained in Exhibit 1 (attached). Furthermore, the property shall not be used for, among other purposes, parking vehicles; building any kind of structure without prior written approval of the County; storage of any kind of equipment or personal property; placement of any signs; raising or keeping of animals; or disposal of any kind of materials, whether hazardous or not. The determination of compliance with these limitations on use of the property shall be at the County's sole discretion.
- 5. <u>Maintenance</u>: The portion of the lot visible to the general public shall be moved a minimum of once per month during the growing season.
- 6. <u>Delivery of Possession</u>: Lessee acknowledges that Lessee has inspected the property and accepts it as suitable for the purpose and use described in this Lease and that the property then complies with the use limitations.
- 7. <u>Insurance</u>: At all times during the term of this Lease, Lessee shall maintain at Lessee's sole expense, public liability and property damage liability insurance in an amount not less than \$500,000. Lessee shall deliver to County a copy of the certificate of insurance prior to the commencement, and renewal if applicable, of this Lease. County makes no representation that the limits of liability specified herein are adequate to protect Lessee.
- 8. <u>Indemnification:</u> County shall not be liable for any damage to Lessee, or any other person, or to any property, occurring on the premises or any part thereof, unless such damage is the proximate result of the negligence or an unlawful act of the County. Lessee agrees to hold the County harmless from any claims for damages occurring on the property, no

- matter how caused, except for injury damages for which County is legally responsible.
- 9. <u>Ordinances and Statutes</u>: Lessee shall comply with all statutes, ordinances and requirements of municipal, state and federal authorities.
- 10. <u>Assignment and Subletting</u>: Lessee shall not assign this Lease or sublet any portion of the property without prior written consent of the County.
- 11. <u>Entry/Inspection of Property</u>: Lessee shall permit County or County's agents to enter and inspect the property at any reasonable time for the purpose of verifying compliance with the terms of this Lease.
- 12. <u>Maintenance</u>: Lessee shall, at his/her own expense, and at all times, remove snow from any sidewalks, keep the property clear of rubbish or weeds, regularly mow the grass, irrigate or water the property in a manner sufficient to maintain the property but not in a manner inconsistent with governing statutes, ordinances or rules.
- 13. <u>Default Event</u>: Lessee will be in default of this Lease for failure to timely pay any rent, or failure to abide by any material terms or conditions of this Lease including, but not limited to, the limitations on use of the property, and such default continues for ten (10) days after written notice from County.
- 14. <u>Default County's Remedies</u>: If any one or more of the default events set forth herein occurs, then the County may, in its sole discretion, do one or more of the following:
  - Give Lessee written notice of its intention to terminate this Lease on the date of such notice, or on any later date that the County may specify in such notice. On the date so specified in such notice, Lessee's right to use of the property will cease and the Lease will be terminated.
  - Remove personal property and/or other materials that reflect an inappropriate use of the property, and charge Lessee a reasonable sum for removal, storage or/and disposal of such items.
  - 3. Collect all reasonable attorney fees, costs and disbursements that may arise as a result of any suit filed as a result of Lessee's default.
  - 4. Exercise such rights or remedies that may be provided by law.
- 15. Notices: Any notice which either party may or is required to give, may be given by mailing the same, postage prepaid, to the Lessee or County at the respective addresses given below, or at such other places as may be designated by the parties in writing from time-to-time, or may be delivered in person.

County: 211 9th Street South, P.O. Box 2806, Fargo ND 58108-2806

Lessee: 2705 171st Avenue SE, Argusville ND 58005-9789

- 16. <u>Binding Effect</u>: All the provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding upon, and in favor of or against (as the case may be), the heirs, executors, administrators, guardians, assigns and successors in interest of the parties hereto.
- 17. <u>Severability</u>: If any provision of this Lease should be found invalid or unenforceable, then the rest and remainder of the provisions shall remain valid and enforceable.
- 18. Entire Agreement: This Lease represents the entire agreement between the parties and there are no collateral or oral agreements or understandings and any executory agreement hereafter made shall be made ineffective to change, modify or discharge this lease, in whole or in part, unless such agreement is in writing and signed by the party against whom enforcement of the change, modification or discharge is sought.
- Construction: All provisions hereof and words and phrases used herein shall be governed and construed under the laws of the State of North Dakota.
- 20. <u>Time is of the Essence</u>: Time is of the essence for each term and provision of this lease.
- 21. <u>Effective Date</u>: The effective date of this lease is January 1, 2022, regardless of the day that the parties may have signed this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto affix their signatures:

Cass County

Chris Denis, Lessee By: Chair

Cass County Commission

### Additional Lease Terms and Conditions

WHEREAS, Cass County North Dakota became the rightful owner of certain real property, more fully described in the attached Lease, through the use of certain disaster relief funds under Section 404 of the Stafford Act; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the Stafford Act, and related regulations and agreements (e.g., FEMA-State Agreement) require that Cass County agree to conditions which are intended to restrict the use of the land to open space in perpetuity in order to protect and preserve natural flood plain values;

- 1. <u>Terms.</u> Pursuant to the terms of the Stafford Act, regulations promulgated thereunder (44-C.F.R. 206-434), as they read now and may be amended in the future, and the FEMA-State Agreement, the following conditions and restrictions shall apply to the leased property:
  - (a) <u>Compatible Uses</u>. The land shall be used for purposes compatible with open space, recreational, or wetlands management practices; in general, such uses include parks for outdoor recreational activities, nature reserves, unimproved previous parking lots and other uses described in 44 C.F.R. Section 206-434, as it reads now and may be amended in the future.
  - (b) <u>Structures</u>. No new structures shall be erected on the property other than:
    - (1) a public facility that is open on all sides and functionally related to the open space use;
    - (2) a restroom; or
    - (3) a structure that is compatible with the uses described in Paragraph 1(a), above, and approved by Cass County in writing prior to the commencement of the construction of the structure.
- 2. <u>Inspection</u>. FEMA, its representatives, and assigns, including Cass County, shall have the right to enter upon the property, at reasonable times and with reasonable notice, for the purpose of inspecting the property to ensure compliance with the above terms.
- 3. <u>Enforcement</u>. Any violation of these terms may, at Cass County's sole discretion, be deemed a default with all the rights and remedies available under the attached Lease.

THIS LEASE is made by and between Cass County, North Dakota (hereinafter "County") and Jody A. and Karla J. Slusher, 4820 Co Rd 81 S, Horace, ND 58047-9721 (hereinafter "Lessee").

- 1. Property: The County hereby offers to lease, and the Lessee agrees to lease, the property situated in the Township of Pleasant, County of Cass, State of North Dakota, described as: 6-137-48 DESC TRACT COMMENCING AT SW COR GVNT LT 4, THN S 90 DEG 00 MIN 00 SEC E ALG S BOUNDARY LN 33', THN N 00 DEG 11 MIN 10 SEC E 745.2' TO PT OF BEG, WHICH POINT IS NW COR OF CEMETERY OF LUTHERAN CHURCH, THN N 89 DEG 48 MIN 50 SEC W 33' +/- TO W SECT LN SECT 6, THN N 00 DEG 11 MIN 10 SEC E 150', THN S 89 DEG 48 MIN 50 SEC E 291', THN S 13 DEG 03 MIN 20 SEC W ALG STRAIGHT LN 153.85' +/- TO PNT OF INTERSCTN WITH LINE S 89 DEG 48 MIN 50 SEC E FRM PT OF BEG, THN N 89 DEG 48 MIN 50 SEC W 223.75' TO PNT OF BEG \*6/27/95 LEGAL DESC CHANGE PER DOC #715013 & #715014\*. (Hereinafter "property").
- Term: The term of this lease shall commence on January 1, 2022, and expire at midnight December 31, 2022.
- 3. Rent: Rent shall be \$10 per year, payable in advance of the commencement day, to the County by and through the Cass County Auditor at the address given in the section herein entitled Notices.
- 4. <u>Use</u>: The property shall only be used for purposes consistent with those contained in Exhibit 1 (attached). Furthermore, the property shall not be used for, among other purposes, parking vehicles; building any kind of structure without prior written approval of the County; storage of any kind of equipment or personal property; placement of any signs; raising or keeping of animals; or disposal of any kind of materials, whether hazardous or not. The determination of compliance with these limitations on use of the property shall be at the County's sole discretion.
- 5. <u>Delivery of Possession</u>: Lessee acknowledges that Lessee has inspected the property and accepts it as suitable for the purpose and use described in this Lease and that the property then complies with the use limitations.
- 6. <u>Insurance</u>: At all times during the term of this Lease, Lessee shall maintain at Lessee's sole expense, public liability and property damage liability insurance in an amount not less than \$500,000. Lessee shall deliver to County a copy of the certificate of insurance prior to the commencement, and renewal if applicable, of this Lease. County makes no representation that the limits of liability specified herein are adequate to protect Lessee.

- 7. <u>Indemnification:</u> County shall not be liable for any damage to Lessee, or any other person, or to any property, occurring on the premises or any part thereof, unless such damage is the proximate result of the negligence of an unlawful act of the County. Lessee agrees to hold the County harmless from any claims for damages occurring on the property, no matter how caused, except for injury damages for which County is legally responsible.
- 8. <u>Ordinances and Statutes</u>: Lessee shall comply with all statutes, ordinances and requirements of municipal, state and federal authorities.
- 9. <u>Assignment and Subletting</u>: Lessee shall not assign this Lease or sublet any portion of the property without prior written consent of the County.
- Entry/Inspection of Property: Lessee shall permit County or County's agents to enter and
  inspect the property at any reasonable time for the purpose of verifying compliance with
  the terms of this Lease.
- 11. <u>Maintenance</u>: Lessee shall, at his/her own expense, and at all times, remove snow from any sidewalks, keep the property clear of rubbish or weeds, regularly mow the grass, irrigate or water the property in a manner sufficient to maintain the property but not in a manner inconsistent with governing statutes, ordinances or rules.
- 12. <u>Default Event</u>: Lessee will be in default of this Lease for failure to timely pay any rent, or failure to abide by any material terms or conditions of this Lease including, but not limited to, the limitations on use of the property, and such default continues for ten (10) days after written notice from County.
- 13. <u>Default County's Remedies</u>: If any one or more of the default events set forth herein occurs, then the County may, in its sole discretion, do one or more of the following:
  - Give Lessee written notice of its intention to terminate this Lease on the date of such notice, or on any later date that the County may specify in such notice. On the date so specified in such notice, Lessee's right to use of the property will cease and the Lease will be terminated.
  - Remove personal property and/or other materials that reflect an inappropriate use
    of the property, and charge Lessee a reasonable sum for removal, storage or/and
    disposal of such items.
  - 3. Collect all reasonable attorney fees, costs and disbursements that may arise as a result of any suit filed as a result of Lessee's default.
  - 4. Exercise such rights or remedies that may be provided by law.

14. <u>Notices</u>: Any notice which either party may or is required to give, may be given by mailing the same, postage prepaid, to the Lessee or County at the respective addresses given below, or at such other places as may be designated by the parties in writing from time-to-time, or may be delivered in person.

County: 211 9th Street South, P.O. Box 2806, Fargo, ND 58108-2806

Lessee: 4820 County Road 81 South, Horace ND 58047-9721

- 15. <u>Binding Effect</u>: All the provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding upon, and in favor of or against (as the case may be), the heirs, executors, administrators, guardians, assigns and successors in interest of the parties hereto.
- 16. <u>Severability</u>: If any provision of this Lease should be found invalid or unenforceable, then the rest and remainder of the provisions shall remain valid and enforceable.
- 17. Entire Agreement: This Lease represents the entire agreement between the parties and there are no collateral or oral agreements or understandings and any executory agreement hereafter made shall be made ineffective to change, modify or discharge this lease, in whole or in part, unless such agreement is in writing and signed by the party against whom enforcement of the change, modification or discharge is sought.
- 18. <u>Construction</u>: All provisions hereof and words and phrases used herein shall be governed and construed under the laws of the State of North Dakota.
- 19. <u>Time is of the Essence</u>: Time is of the essence for each term and provision of this lease.
- 20. <u>Effective Date</u>: The effective date of this lease is January 1, 2022, regardless of the day that the parties may have signed this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto affix their signatures:

Cass County

By: Chair

Cass County Commission

## Additional Lease Terms and Conditions

WHEREAS, Cass County North Dakota became the rightful owner of certain real property, more fully described in the attached Lease, through the use of certain disaster relief funds under Section 404 of the Stafford Act; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the Stafford Act, and related regulations and agreements (e.g., FEMA-State Agreement) require that Cass County agree to conditions which are intended to restrict the use of the land to open space in perpetuity in order to protect and preserve natural flood plain values;

- Terms. Pursuant to the terms of the Stafford Act, regulations promulgated thereunder (44-C.F.R. 206-434), as they read now and may be amended in the future, and the FEMA-State Agreement, the following conditions and restrictions shall apply to the leased property:
  - (a) <u>Compatible Uses</u>. The land shall be used for purposes compatible with open space, recreational, or wetlands management practices; in general, such uses include parks for outdoor recreational activities, nature reserves, unimproved previous parking lots and other uses described in 44 C.F.R. Section 206-434, as it reads now and may be amended in the future.
  - (b) <u>Structures</u>. No new structures shall be erected on the property other than:
    - (1) a public facility that is open on all sides and functionally related to the open space use;
    - (2) a restroom; or
    - (3) a structure that is compatible with the uses described in Paragraph 1(a), above, and approved by Cass County in writing prior to the commencement of the construction of the structure.
- 2. <u>Inspection</u>. FEMA, its representatives, and assigns, including Cass County, shall have the right to enter upon the property, at reasonable times and with reasonable notice, for the purpose of inspecting the property to ensure compliance with the above terms.
- 3. <u>Enforcement</u>. Any violation of these terms may, at Cass County's sole discretion, be deemed a default with all the rights and remedies available under the attached Lease.

THIS LEASE is made by and between Cass County, North Dakota (hereinafter "County") and Michael and Lenora Pella, 7639 15<sup>th</sup> Street South, Fargo ND 58104 (hereinafter "Lessee").

# THE PARTIES HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Property</u>: The County hereby offers to lease, and the Lessee agrees to lease, the property situated in the Township of Pleasant, County of Cass, State of North Dakota, described as: Lot 1 Block 1, River Shore Addition, South of the creek Parcel No. 57-0400-00010-000 also known as 4971 Klitzke Drive (hereinafter "property").

- 2. <u>Term</u>: The term of this lease shall commence on January 1, 2022, and expire at midnight on December 31, 2022.
- 3. Rent: Rent shall be \$10 dollars per year, payable in advance of the commencement day, to the County by and through the Cass County Auditor at the address given in the section herein entitled Notices.
- 4. <u>Use</u>: The property shall only be used for purposes consistent with those contained in Exhibit 1 (attached). Furthermore, the property shall not be used for, among other purposes, parking vehicles; building any kind of structure without prior written approval of the County; storage of any kind of equipment or personal property; placement of any signs; raising or keeping of animals; or disposal of any kind of materials, whether hazardous or not. The determination of compliance with these limitations on use of the property shall be at the County's sole discretion.
- 5. <u>Maintenance</u>: The portion of the lot visible to the general public shall be moved a minimum of once per month during the growing season.
- 6. <u>Delivery of Possession</u>: Lessee acknowledges that Lessee has inspected the property and accepts it as suitable for the purpose and use described in this Lease and that the property then complies with the use limitations.
- 7. <u>Insurance</u>: At all times during the term of this Lease, Lessee shall maintain at Lessee's sole expense, public liability and property damage liability insurance in an amount not less than \$500,000. Lessee shall deliver to County a copy of the certificate of insurance prior to the commencement, and renewal if applicable, of this Lease. County makes no representation that the limits of liability specified herein are adequate to protect Lessee.
- 8. <u>Indemnification:</u> County shall not be liable for any damage to Lessee, or any other person, or to any property, occurring on the premises or any part thereof, unless such damage is the proximate result of the negligence or an unlawful act of the County. Lessee agrees to hold the County harmless from any claims for damages occurring on the property, no

- matter how caused, except for injury damages for which County is legally responsible.
- 9. <u>Ordinances and Statutes</u>: Lessee shall comply with all statutes, ordinances and requirements of municipal, state and federal authorities.
- 10. <u>Assignment and Subletting</u>: Lessee shall not assign this Lease or sublet any portion of the property without prior written consent of the County.
- Entry/Inspection of Property: Lessee shall permit County or County's agents to enter and inspect the property at any reasonable time for the purpose of verifying compliance with the terms of this Lease.
- 12. <u>Maintenance</u>: Lessee shall, at his/her own expense, and at all times, remove snow from any sidewalks, keep the property clear of rubbish or weeds, regularly mow the grass, irrigate or water the property in a manner sufficient to maintain the property but not in a manner inconsistent with governing statutes, ordinances or rules.
- 13. <u>Default Event</u>: Lessee will be in default of this Lease for failure to timely pay any rent, or failure to abide by any material terms or conditions of this Lease including, but not limited to, the limitations on use of the property, and such default continues for ten (10) days after written notice from County.
- 14. <u>Default County's Remedies</u>: If any one or more of the default events set forth herein occurs, then the County may, in its sole discretion, do one or more of the following:
  - Give Lessee written notice of its intention to terminate this Lease on the date of such notice, or on any later date that the County may specify in such notice. On the date so specified in such notice, Lessee's right to use of the property will cease and the Lease will be terminated.
  - Remove personal property and/or other materials that reflect an inappropriate use of the property, and charge Lessee a reasonable sum for removal, storage or/and disposal of such items.
  - 3. Collect all reasonable attorney fees, costs and disbursements that may arise as a result of any suit filed as a result of Lessee's default.
  - 4. Exercise such rights or remedies that may be provided by law.
- 15. Notices: Any notice which either party may or is required to give, may be given by mailing the same, postage prepaid, to the Lessee or County at the respective addresses given below, or at such other places as may be designated by the parties in writing from time-to-time, or may be delivered in person.

County: 211 9th Street South, P.O. Box 2806, Fargo ND 58108-2806

Lessee: 7639 15th Street South, Fargo ND 58104

- 16. <u>Binding Effect</u>: All the provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding upon, and in favor of or against (as the case may be), the heirs, executors, administrators, guardians, assigns and successors in interest of the parties hereto.
- 17. <u>Severability</u>: If any provision of this Lease should be found invalid or unenforceable, then the rest and remainder of the provisions shall remain valid and enforceable.
- 18. Entire Agreement: This Lease represents the entire agreement between the parties and there are no collateral or oral agreements or understandings and any executory agreement hereafter made shall be made ineffective to change, modify or discharge this lease, in whole or in part, unless such agreement is in writing and signed by the party against whom enforcement of the change, modification or discharge is sought.
- 19. <u>Construction</u>: All provisions hereof and words and phrases used herein shall be governed and construed under the laws of the State of North Dakota.
- 20. <u>Time is of the Essence</u>: Time is of the essence for each term and provision of this lease.
- 21. <u>Effective Date</u>: The effective date of this lease is January 1, 2022, regardless of the day that the parties may have signed this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto affix their signatures:

Cass County

New Kee Senera Pella

Lessee

By: Chair

Cass County Commission

## Additional Lease Terms and Conditions

WHEREAS, Cass County North Dakota became the rightful owner of certain real property, more fully described in the attached Lease, through the use of certain disaster relief funds under Section 404 of the Stafford Act; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the Stafford Act, and related regulations and agreements (e.g., FEMA-State Agreement) require that Cass County agree to conditions which are intended to restrict the use of the land to open space in perpetuity in order to protect and preserve natural flood plain values;

- Terms. Pursuant to the terms of the Stafford Act, regulations promulgated thereunder (44-C.F.R. 206-434), as they read now and may be amended in the future, and the FEMA-State Agreement, the following conditions and restrictions shall apply to the leased property:
  - (a) <u>Compatible Uses</u>. The land shall be used for purposes compatible with open space, recreational, or wetlands management practices; in general, such uses include parks for outdoor recreational activities, nature reserves, unimproved previous parking lots and other uses described in 44 C.F.R. Section 206-434, as it reads now and may be amended in the future.
  - (b) <u>Structures</u>. No new structures shall be erected on the property other than:
    - (1) a public facility that is open on all sides and functionally related to the open space use;
    - (2) a restroom; or
    - (3) a structure that is compatible with the uses described in Paragraph 1(a), above, and approved by Cass County in writing prior to the commencement of the construction of the structure.
- 2. <u>Inspection</u>. FEMA, its representatives, and assigns, including Cass County, shall have the right to enter upon the property, at reasonable times and with reasonable notice, for the purpose of inspecting the property to ensure compliance with the above terms.
- 3. <u>Enforcement</u>. Any violation of these terms may, at Cass County's sole discretion, be deemed a default with all the rights and remedies available under the attached Lease.

THIS LEASE is made by and between Cass County, North Dakota (hereinafter "County") and James Van Vleet, 7119 County Road 31 North, Fargo ND 58102-6116 (hereinafter "Lessee").

- 1. Property: The County hereby offers to lease, and the Lessee agrees to lease, the property situated in the Township of Reed, County of Cass, State of North Dakota, described as: 2-140-49 A 2.7 THAT PART OF GOV LOT 3 IN E 1/2 OF NE 1/4 OF SEC 2 DESC AS FOLL COMM AT NW COR OF E 1/2 OF NE 1/4 OF SEC 2; THEN S ALG W LN OF E 1/2 OF NE 1/4 FOR 1533' TO PT OF BEG; THEN E PARA TO N LN OF SEC 2 FOR 670' MORE OR LESS TO W BK OF RED RIV; THEN SWLY ALG W BK OF RIV TO A LN PARA WITH & 1733' S OF N LN OF SEC 2; THEN W ALG LN PARA WITH N LN OF SEC FOR 510' MORE OR LESS, TO W LN OF E 1/2 OF NE 1/4; THEN N ALG W LN OF E 1/2 OF NE 1/4 FOR 200' TO PT OF BEG. TRACT CONT 2.7 ACRES MORE OR LESS. (hereinafter "property").
- 2. <u>Term</u>: The term of this lease shall commence on January 1, 2022, and expire at midnight on December 31, 2022.
- 3. Rent: Rent shall be \$10 dollars per year, payable in advance of the commencement day, to the County by and through the Cass County Auditor at the address given in the section herein entitled Notices.
- 4. <u>Use</u>: The property shall only be used for purposes consistent with those contained in Exhibit 1 (attached). Furthermore, the property shall not be used for, among other purposes, parking vehicles; building any kind of structure without prior written approval of the County; storage of any kind of equipment or personal property; placement of any signs; raising or keeping of animals; or disposal of any kind of materials, whether hazardous or not. The determination of compliance with these limitations on use of the property shall be at the County's sole discretion.
- 5. <u>Maintenance</u>: The portion of the lot visible to the general public shall be moved a minimum of once per month during the growing season.
- 6. <u>Delivery of Possession</u>: Lessee acknowledges that Lessee has inspected the property and accepts it as suitable for the purpose and use described in this Lease and that the property then complies with the use limitations.
- 7. <u>Insurance</u>: At all times during the term of this Lease, Lessee shall maintain at Lessee's sole expense, public liability and property damage liability insurance in an amount not less than \$500,000. Lessee shall deliver to County a copy of the certificate of insurance prior to the commencement, and renewal if applicable, of this Lease. County makes no representation that the limits of liability specified herein are adequate to protect Lessee.

- 8. <u>Indemnification:</u> County shall not be liable for any damage to Lessee, or any other person, or to any property, occurring on the premises or any part thereof, unless such damage is the proximate result of the negligence or an unlawful act of the County. Lessee agrees to hold the County harmless from any claims for damages occurring on the property, no matter how caused, except for injury damages for which County is legally responsible.
- 9. <u>Ordinances and Statutes</u>: Lessee shall comply with all statutes, ordinances and requirements of municipal, state and federal authorities.
- 10. <u>Assignment and Subletting</u>: Lessee shall not assign this Lease or sublet any portion of the property without prior written consent of the County.
- 11. <u>Entry/Inspection of Property</u>: Lessee shall permit County or County's agents to enter and inspect the property at any reasonable time for the purpose of verifying compliance with the terms of this Lease.
- 12. <u>Maintenance</u>: Lessee shall, at his/her own expense, and at all times, remove snow from any sidewalks, keep the property clear of rubbish or weeds, regularly mow the grass, irrigate or water the property in a manner sufficient to maintain the property but not in a manner inconsistent with governing statutes, ordinances or rules.
- 13. <u>Default Event</u>: Lessee will be in default of this Lease for failure to timely pay any rent, or failure to abide by any material terms or conditions of this Lease including, but not limited to, the limitations on use of the property, and such default continues for ten (10) days after written notice from County.
- 14. <u>Default County's Remedies</u>: If any one or more of the default events set forth herein occurs, then the County may, in its sole discretion, do one or more of the following:
  - 1. Give Lessee written notice of its intention to terminate this Lease on the date of such notice, or on any later date that the County may specify in such notice. On the date so specified in such notice, Lessee's right to use of the property will cease and the Lease will be terminated.
  - 2. Remove personal property and/or other materials that reflect an inappropriate use of the property, and charge Lessee a reasonable sum for removal, storage or/and disposal of such items.
  - 3. Collect all reasonable attorney fees, costs and disbursements that may arise as a result of any suit filed as a result of Lessee's default.
  - 4. Exercise such rights or remedies that may be provided by law.

15. <u>Notices</u>: Any notice which either party may or is required to give, may be given by mailing the same, postage prepaid, to the Lessee or County at the respective addresses given below, or at such other places as may be designated by the parties in writing from time-to-time, or may be delivered in person.

County: 211 9th Street South, P.O. Box 2806, Fargo ND 58108-2806

Lessee: 7119 County Road 31 North, Fargo ND 58102-6116

- 16. <u>Binding Effect</u>: All the provisions hereof shall extend to and be binding upon, and in favor of or against (as the case may be), the heirs, executors, administrators, guardians, assigns and successors in interest of the parties hereto.
- 17. <u>Severability</u>: If any provision of this Lease should be found invalid or unenforceable, then the rest and remainder of the provisions shall remain valid and enforceable.
- 18. <u>Entire Agreement</u>: This Lease represents the entire agreement between the parties and there are no collateral or oral agreements or understandings and any executory agreement hereafter made shall be made ineffective to change, modify or discharge this lease, in whole or in part, unless such agreement is in writing and signed by the party against whom enforcement of the change, modification or discharge is sought.
- 19. <u>Construction</u>: All provisions hereof and words and phrases used herein shall be governed and construed under the laws of the State of North Dakota.
- 20. Time is of the Essence: Time is of the essence for each term and provision of this lease.
- 21. <u>Effective Date</u>: The effective date of this lease is January 1, 2022, regardless of the day that the parties may have signed this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto affix their signatures:

Cass County

By: Chair Cass County Commission

## Additional Lease Terms and Conditions

WHEREAS, Cass County North Dakota became the rightful owner of certain real property, more fully described in the attached Lease, through the use of certain disaster relief funds under Section 404 of the Stafford Act; and

WHEREAS, the terms of the Stafford Act, and related regulations and agreements (e.g., FEMA-State Agreement) require that Cass County agree to conditions which are intended to restrict the use of the land to open space in perpetuity in order to protect and preserve natural flood plain values;

- 1. <u>Terms</u>. Pursuant to the terms of the Stafford Act, regulations promulgated thereunder (44-C.F.R. 206-434), as they read now and may be amended in the future, and the FEMA-State Agreement, the following conditions and restrictions shall apply to the leased property:
  - (a) <u>Compatible Uses</u>. The land shall be used for purposes compatible with open space, recreational, or wetlands management practices; in general, such uses include parks for outdoor recreational activities, nature reserves, unimproved previous parking lots and other uses described in 44 C.F.R. Section 206-434, as it reads now and may be amended in the future.
  - (b) <u>Structures</u>. No new structures shall be erected on the property other than:
    - (1) a public facility that is open on all sides and functionally related to the open space use;
    - (2) a restroom; or
    - (3) a structure that is compatible with the uses described in Paragraph 1(a), above, and approved by Cass County in writing prior to the commencement of the construction of the structure.
- 2. <u>Inspection</u>. FEMA, its representatives, and assigns, including Cass County, shall have the right to enter upon the property, at reasonable times and with reasonable notice, for the purpose of inspecting the property to ensure compliance with the above terms.
- 3. <u>Enforcement</u>. Any violation of these terms may, at Cass County's sole discretion, be deemed a default with all the rights and remedies available under the attached Lease.